

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



										/	613	Gar	sull.	e.F	1	
4	THYERCO	INDIA	N RIVER CO	UNTY SH	ERIFF	'S OFF	CE	Case Rep	ort # 2025-	8500			ing #20			NE
				AFFIDAVIT				✓ Arrest	Affidavit			☐ Juv	enile Arrest	Affidavit	100	
7			4055 4					☐ Notice	to appear			☐ Juv	enile Comp	laint Affida	evit	
ZATI	Charles	_	Vero Beach,		NAME OF THE OWNER O			Court Case #	1999DR41	630	O	BTS#	3/011	5926	4	
STF	Charge Type, check as many as apply			Misdemean			ordinance	Victim	Domestic	Violeno	e	Weapons				
ADMINISTRATIVE	Location of Arrest		Tallic relony L	Traffic Misd	emeano		nner	Location of Off	ense							
AD	405	E 11	at Aug Mar	- D	FI 00											
			st Ave Ver													
	Date of Arrest 12/02/2025	10	ime of Arrest	Date o	of Offens	e	Fingerprint		<u> </u>		SERVICE REPORTS	Fingerprir	1	1		
雕	Name	_	1700				Ildent	ification Only	Alias		Criminal		4	utroz		
a	Lockwood, Da	aniel	l, William						Allas							
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race White				Sex	Height	Weight	Eye Co	olor	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	Color	E	mail Addre	ss		
A	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	10			М	5'8	200	Bro		Bro						
ult/	Scars, marks, Talloc	15						11	- 1	Scho	ol Child Atte	ends				
Adi	Local Address (stree							1 1/1	111	1	Phone				Ve	teran
Jant	646 21st St S				960			1		1					□Y	
fenc	Permanent Address	or Par	ent's Name of Ju	venile				14			Phone			arent Cor		
De	Driver's License Nun	nber/	State	Social Socu	rity Myrm	hor D	OB	Place Of	Rirth			Citiz	Y E	N	N/A	
	L2301797406	45							ille, Florida	1		Y	СПОССИР	ation		
500.00			llection of social	security num	ber from	an arres	ted individua	al is to verify ide	ntity and may be	shared	with other la	w enforce	ment agen	cies.		
Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, Fi	rst, Middle)		Race		Sex	Date of Bi	rth or Age		Arrest		Felony	Misde	meanor	
CoD	Co-Defendant Name (Last. Fl	rst. Middle)		Race		Sex	Date of Bi	rth or Age		☐ At Lar		Juvenile Felony	Misde	meanor	
Ĭ	* *	0,0504.00			3/42/130			Date of Di	iii oi ngc		☐At Lar		Juvenile		ricario	
14.0	0	.,														
1	Charge Descripti COC-Fail to P		Child Suppo	rt					Counts	- 1	F.S.		tute/Ordin	nance #		
CHARGE	Citation #	۵, ۰	- па очрро						Bond Amoun		Ord.	38.	rt Case #	4		
CH					2007.00				1,000 Pur	.70			99DR41			
THE P	□PC □Capias	Warra	int BW	□Juv PU		itation	Dome	estic Viol Inj.	☑Writ Att.		□Misder	meanor		Felony		
1	Charge Description	оп	ADE	ITIO	NIA	17	ואםי	RGES	Counts		-	101-	1-10-11			
RGE	7/		ADL	1110	אויוי	IL C	, I IAI	IGES	Counts	- 1	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Star	ute/Ordir	ance #		
CHAR	Citation #								Bond Amoun			Cou	rt Case #	<u> </u>		
Ö	□PC □Capias	AMarra	nt DBW	□Juv PU	-	14 - 41										
TO SEC.	ште шевриази	vvalla	III. LIBVV	LJ0V PO		itation	□ Dome	estic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.		Misder	neanor		Felony		
œ	Mandatory		Location (Add	ess, Court, f	Room #)		$\cup \cup$	10		U.	NI	<u> </u>				
PEA	Appearance I	n	Marile													
API	Court	555	Month	D	ay	Ye	ar	Time		□A.M	1.	P.M.				
NOTICE TO APPEAR	I agree to appear at th	e time	and place design	nated to ansv	wer the o	ffense ch	arged or to	pay the fine sub	scribed. I unders	tand tha	t should I wi	Ifully fail to	annear be	fore the c	ourt as	required
	by this notice to appear	ar, mai	i may be neid in	contempt of	court an	d a warra	nt for my an	rest or a take int	o custody order	shall be	issued.	ony idan t	о арроог о		ourt as	required
S S	Signature of Defendar	nt / Juv	renile	Signatu	re of Juv	. Parent	Custodian		Released to : (N	ame)		Da	ite	1	ime	
	Adults Only	Hold f	or First Appearan	ce Do Not B	ond Out.	Reason			0.0							
																9
ADMINISTRATIVE	The preceding is true	to the I	best of my prese	nt knowledge	or belief	f.	1000	_	ribed before me			>	Receivin	g Deputy	(Print)	
₹	Office sy pomplanar	nt's Sig	nature A i	~~1	0/			hority this 2	day of Dece	mbe,	2025	Y INO	Eggano	d Date / T		
SIR	CAMPA	>1	111	90	13	b		nature	Elin	Ine	_	T T T	12 /	16	18°	
DMI	ID. No. / Dist.		9						ement Officer in	THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	nance	قِ	Receivi	ng Deputy		
V	2243 (Variety (Printed))					Official Duties				BOOKING	8	any	-			
	Name (Printed) Holiday				Ι,	Personally Kn	own		Produced	BOC	Emplaye	299				
- 1	Holiday Contains confidential victim's information					ion	9				(9.5	6	279			
		777														



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report #2025-8500

NARRATIVE

Daniel William Lockwood was served an active Brevard County Writ of Bodily Attachment #1999DR41630 COC-Fail to Pay Support.

Cash Purge: 1,000



ADDITIONAL CHARGES



OUT OF COUNTY

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER TSIGNATURE

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

day of Dec 2025

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 25-2140

REPORT DATE: 12/01/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

					ARRE				-			
CIRCUIT 19TH JU	JDICIAL CIR	CUIT		2.00	PORTING AGE	OLICE DEPA	ARTMENT				2.0	EPORT DATE 2/01/2025
REPORTIN	NG AGENCY ORI	#	AR	RESTING A	AGENCY ORI #		SUBMITTING A	AGENCY ORI	#	BOOKING AG	ENCY O	RI#
FL0310	200		FL	031020	0		FL0310200			FL031000	0	
AGENCY C					JRT CASE #		JUVENILE? NO	ON-VIEW	RREST V ARREST			
25-2140 OBTS #	0	Tev		ONFISCAT	299986214	0	NO		E CONFISCATE	DESCRIPTION	N.	
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	115925	200	IDENCE C	ONTISCAT				LVIDEING	e com some	o ococnii i io		
1. FEI		. TRAFFIC F	ELONY	~	3. MISDEMEA	NOR _	4. TRAFFIC MIS	DEMEANOR	-	ORDINANCE		6. OTHER/CAPI
	AF	RREST			Т	воо	KING			JA	IL	
DATE		TIME			DATE		TIME		DATE		TIME	
12/01/	2025	08:48	AM		12/01/20	025			12/01/202	.5		
AT BUSIN	ESS?	COMPANY	NAME									
NO STREET #	lone or	IRECTION	CTDE	ET NAME				IDOST DI	RECTION S	TREET CATEG	OBY CO	DE APT/UN
STREET #	PRE DI	IRECTION	SIKE	E NAME				POST DI	KECTION	TREET CATEG	OKI CC	DE AFIJON
PERSON #	# COARRESTE	EE STATUS	S JUVEN	VILE?	PARENTS CO	NTACTED? RE	ELATIONSHIP TO	O SUBJECT				NTA ?
	# COARRESTE	EE STATUS		VILE?	PARENTS CO	NTACTED? RE	ELATIONSHIP TO	O SUBJECT				100 Tel 100
PERSON #	# COARRESTE	EE STATUS	S JUVEN NO	VILE?	PARENTS CO	NTACTED? RE	ELATIONSHIP TO	O SUBJECT				NTA ?
1	00/11112011			VILE?	PARENTS CO							NO
1	# COARRESTE			VILE?	PARENTS CO		ELATIONSHIP TO					100 Tel 100
1	00/11112011			VILE?	PARENTS CO							NO
1	00/11112011			VILE?	PARENTS CO							NO
1 BUSINESS	5/GOVERNMENT		NO			VICTIM			leusery	DATE OF BU		NO .
1	5/GOVERNMENT		NO	VILE?					SUFFIX	DATE OF BIR		NO
BUSINESS FIRST NA	5/GOVERNMENT		NO		LAST	VICTIM			SUFFIX		RTH	NO .
1 BUSINESS	5/GOVERNMENT		NO		LAST	VICTIM			SUFFIX	DATE OF BIS 8/3/1957	RTH	NO .
BUSINESS FIRST NA	5/GOVERNMENT	NAME	NO	LE NAME	LAST	VICTIM T NAME RICE	to subject re			8/3/1957	RTH	AGE 68
BUSINESS FIRST NA	5/GOVERNMENT		NO	LE NAME	LAST DEF	VICTIM	to subject re		SUFFIX ALT NAME	8/3/1957	RTH	NO .
BUSINESS FIRST NA VETE GENDER	S/GOVERNMENT ME HEIGHT	NAME	NO	LE NAME ETHNICIT NOT HI	LAST DEF	VICTIM T NAME RICE	to subject re		ALT NAME	8/3/1957	RTH COM	AGE 68
BUSINESS FIRST NA	5/GOVERNMENT	NAME	NO	LE NAME ETHNICIT NOT HI	DEF TY ISPANIC TNO	VICTIM TO NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE	TO SUBJECT RE	LATIONSHIP		8/3/1957	RTH	AGE 68
BUSINESS FIRST NA VETE GENDER M	S/GOVERNMENT ME HEIGHT	NAME RACE B	MIDD	LE NAME ETHNICH NOT HI OR LAT	DEF TY ISPANIC TNO	VICTIM TO NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE	TO SUBJECT RE	LATIONSHIP	ALT NAME	8/3/1957	RTH COM	AGE 68
BUSINESS FIRST NA VETE GENDER	S/GOVERNMENT ME HEIGHT	RACE B	MIDD /EIGHT	LE NAME ETHNICIT NOT HI	LAST DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA	VICTIM VICTIM	to subject re	LATIONSHIP	ALT NAME	8/3/1957	RTH COM	AGE 68
BUSINESS FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD	ME HEIGHT 6'02"	RACE B	MIDD /EIGHT	ETHNICITI NOT HI OR LAT	LAST DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA	VICTIM VICTIM	TO SUBJECT RE	LATIONSHIP	ALT NAME	8/3/1957	RTH COM	AGE 68
BUSINESS FIRST NA VETE GENDER M	ME HEIGHT 6'02"	RACE B	MIDD	LE NAME ETHNICH NOT HI OR LAT	LAST DEF TY ISPANIC INO OLOR HA	VICTIM VICTIM	TO SUBJECT RE	LATIONSHIP	ALT NAME	8/3/1957	RTH COM	AGE 68
BUSINESS FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY	ME HEIGHT 6'02"	RACE B	MIDD VEIGHT	ETHNICTI NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO	LAST DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA	VICTIM VICTIM	TO SUBJECT RE	LATIONSHIP	ALT NAME	8/3/1957	RTH COM	AGE 68
BUSINESS FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY	ME HEIGHT 6'02"	RACE B	MIDD VEIGHT	ETHNICTI NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO	LAST DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA	VICTIM VICTIM	TO SUBJECT RE	LATIONSHIP	ALT NAME	8/3/1957	RTH COM	AGE 68
BUSINESS FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY	ME HEIGHT 6'02"	RACE B	MIDD VEIGHT	ETHNICTI NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO	LAST DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA	VICTIM VICTIM	TO SUBJECT RE	LATIONSHIP	ALT NAME	8/3/1957	RTH COM	AGE 68
BUSINESS FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/MA	ME HEIGHT 6'02"	RACE B	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICITI NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO	LASTI DEF	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR D	TO SUBJECT RE	LATIONSHIP	ALT NAME NA	8/3/1957 DESC.	COM DA	AGE 68 MPLEXTION RK
BUSINESS FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY	ME HEIGHT 6'02"	RACE B	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO	LASTI DEF	VICTIM VICTIM	TO SUBJECT RE	LATIONSHIP	ALT NAME	8/3/1957 DESC.	COM DA	AGE 68
BUSINESS FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI	ME HEIGHT 6'02"	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICH NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	LASTI DEF	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR D PROBATIO	N PHYSICAL FEAT	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	ALT NAME NA	8/3/1957 DESC.	COM DA	AGE 68 MPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
BUSINESS FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/MA	ME HEIGHT 6'02"	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICH NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	LASTI DEF	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR D	TO SUBJECT RE	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	ALT NAME NA	8/3/1957 DESC.	COM DA	AGE 68 MPLEXTION RK
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE	ME HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICH NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	LASTI DEF	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR D PROBATIO	N PHYSICAL FEAT	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	ALT NAME NA	8/3/1957 DESC.	COM DA	AGE 68 MPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE	ME HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICH NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	LASTI DEF	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR D PROBATIO	N PHYSICAL FEAT	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	ALT NAME NA	8/3/1957 DESC.	COM DA	AGE 68 MPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT:	ME HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICH NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	LASTI DEFITY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HABITY BL	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR D PROBATIO NO	N PHYSICAL FEAT	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	ALT NAME NA SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H	COM DA	AGE 68 MPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT:	ME HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICH NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	LASTI DEF	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR D PROBATIO NO	N PHYSICAL FEAT	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	ALT NAME NA	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H	COM DA	AGE 68 MPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NAVETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L	ME HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICITI NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	LASTI DEFINITION OLOR HABITATION OLOR BL	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR D PROBATIO NO	N PHYSICAL FEAT	LATIONSHIP JIRE AFF?	ALT NAME NA SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H	COM DA	AGE 68 MPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NAVETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L	ME HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICITI NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	LASTI DEFITY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HABITY BL	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR D PROBATIO NO	N PHYSICAL FEAT	LATIONSHIP JIRE AFF?	ALT NAME NA SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H	COM DA	AGE 68 MPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF? IRTH CO	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NAVETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICITI NOT HI OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR D PROBATIO NO	N PHYSICAL FEAT	LATIONSHIP URE AFF? IRTH CO	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H	COM DAI	AGE 68 MPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF? IRTH CO	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W 2	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	ILASTI DEF TY ISPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NAVETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I CATOR IFICATION LICENSE # 50572830	RACE B W2 LOCATION SS Y	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	LASTI DEF TY TSPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	PROBATIONO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NAVETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I	RACE B W2 LOCATION SS Y	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	LASTI DEF TY TSPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E	VICTIM NAME RICE ALIAS / MAIDE IR COLOR PROBATIO NO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?
FIRST NA VETE GENDER M BUILD HEAVY SCARS/M DUI INDI NONE IDENT: DRIVER L D62086	HEIGHT 6'02" ARKS/TATOOS (I CATOR IFICATION LICENSE # 50572830	RACE B W2 LOCATION SS Y	MIDD /EIGHT 15 LBS / DESCRIE	ETHNICTI NOT HAT OR LAT EYE CO BRO BE)	LASTI DEF TY TSPANIC TINO OLOR HA BL HREAT? IO DL STATE DL FL E PHO	PROBATIONO CLASS	N PHYSICAL FEATI	LATIONSHIP URE AFF?	SEX OFFENDER NO	8/3/1957 DESC. MENTAL H NO	COM DAI	AGE 68 IPLEXTION RK HOMELESS?

ORIGINAL

	L W	5-214	U		KLF	OI.	T DAT		-, -	1/202	1/200				
	VICTIM PERS		0	FFENSE S	TART DATE		DFFENSE EN			20,000,000	ENT STA			IDENT /01/2	END DATE
1	2			2/01/2	020		,,-								
JUVENILE RE CHARGE TYP FSS STATUTE DE TOUCH OR S' DRUG ACTIV	FERRAL														
CHARGE TYP	E CHARGE	SEVERITY	,	ORDINA	NCE #	STATE	STATUTE					STATI	JTE CATEGOR	Y	
FSS		EMEANOI				784.0	03(1A1)					BAT	TERY		
STATUTE DE	SCRIPTION								COUN	TS INCREA	SED PEN	ALTY			MESTIC VIOLEN
TOUCH OR S	TRIKE								1						ES
DRUG ACTIV	VITY D	RUG TYPE		DRUG	AMOUNT		BAIL BON	D TYPE	8	BOND DATE	E		OND AMOUNT	WAR	RANT #
N/A							4						0.00		INTA 2
PERSON #	COARRESTE	E STATUS	JUVE	NILE?	PARENTS	CONTA	ACTED? R		HIP TO	SUBJECT					NTA ?
2			NO					POUCE	or ne	ATTONICUE	'D				
BUSINESS/G	GOVERNMENT I	NAME					VICTIM	TO SUBJE	ECT REL	LATIONSHI	P				
			LUXD	DI E MANA	- 1	AST NA	AME				Is	JFFIX	DATE OF BI	RTH	AGE
FIRST NAME			MID	DLE NAME			CE SOUFF	FRANT			ľ		12/18/19		39
MAMOUN	HEIGHT	RACE		ETHNIC			IAS / MAID				AL	T NAME	DESC.	CO	MPLEXTION
GENDER F	6'00"	В		NOT H	ISPANIC						N.	A		DA	RK
BUILD	-		VEIGHT		COLOR	HAIR	COLOR	PHYSICA	L FEAT	URE					
BOILD				2.53.480											
SCARS/MAR	RKS/TATOOS (I	LOCATION	/ DESCR	(IBE)											
5															
DUI INDICA	ATOR	S	PEAKS EI	NGLISH?	THREAT?		PROBATI	ON?	GANG.	AFF?	SEX O	FFENDER	R? MENTAL	HEALTH	HOMELESS?
		Y	ES					Y							
IDENTIFE DRIVER LICE	FICATION														
DRIVER LIC	CENSE #				DL STATE	DL CL	ASS	PLAC	CE OF B	IRTH		RY OF CI	TIZENSHIP		
D622540)859581				FL	E					US			lo	THE TO #
SOC. SEC.	#	INS #		FBI #		FCIC	/NCIC #	BOOI	KING #	SPI	N #		DOC #	0	THER ID #
															VCTIM DELEA
		Did the v	victim	or the	MARS	Y'S L/	AW? Was	s the vice	etim n	otified o	f the		IM ARREST		ICTIM RELEA
VIC.	TIM INFO?	v, reques	t that t	their	right hear	to be d whe	informed en releva	d, to be nt, at al	prese I cruc	nt, and t ial stage	to be	NOTI	FICATION? the victim	ľ	NOTIFICATIO Does the victi
VIC.	TIM INFO?	y, reques	t that t n rema	their iin	right hear	to be d whe minal	informed en releva proceed	d, to be int, at al lings, to	prese I cruc the e	nt, and t ial stage xtent the	to be s of at	NOTI Does wish to	FICATION? the victim o be notifie	d w	NOTIFICATIO Does the victi ish to be noti
VIC.	TIM INFO? tim's family personal inf nfidential p	y, reques formation	t that t n rema to Artic	their iin cle 1	right hear cri	to be d whe minal nese r	informed en releva proceed rights do	d, to be int, at al lings, to not inte	prese I cruc the e erfere	nt, and t ial stage xtent the with the	to be	NOTI Does wish to if an	FICATION? the victim o be notifie arrest has	d w	NOTIFICATIO Does the victi ish to be noti the defenden
VIC.	TIM INFO?	y, reques formation	t that t n rema to Artic	their iin cle 1	right hear cri	to be d whe minal nese r	informed en releva proceed	d, to be int, at al lings, to not inte	prese I cruc the e erfere	nt, and t ial stage xtent the with the	to be	NOTI Does wish to if an	FICATION? the victim o be notifie	d w	NOTIFICATIO Does the victi ish to be noti
VIC.	TIM INFO? tim's family personal inf nfidential p	y, reques formation	t that t n rema to Artic	their iin cle 1	right hear cri	to be d whe minal nese r	informed en releva proceed rights do	d, to be int, at al lings, to not inte rights of	prese I cruc the e erfere	nt, and t ial stage xtent the with the	to be	NOTI Does wish to if an	FICATION? the victim to be notifie arrest has an made?	d w	NOTIFICATIO Does the victi ish to be noti the defenden
MARSY'S LAW	TIM INFO? tim's family personal inf nfidential p	y, reques formation jursuant e Florida	st that t n rema to Artic Consti	their iin cle 1	right hear cri	to be d whe minal nese r	informed en releva proceed rights do	d, to be int, at al lings, to not inte	prese I cruc the e erfere	nt, and t ial stage xtent the with the	to be	NOTI Does wish to if an	FICATION? the victim o be notifie arrest has	d w	NOTIFICATIO Does the victi ish to be noti the defenden released?



ORIGINAL

			- 71.0	ENILE?	DARENTS	CONTACTE	D? IRELA	TONSHIP TO SU	BJECT				NTA ?
	COARRES	TEE STATU	9		YES	CONTACTE	CHI						
3			YE	3	163				COLUEL INC.				
BUSINESS/	GOVERNMEN	T NAME				V	лстім то	SUBJECT RELATI	IONSHIP				
			Inat	DDLE NAME		LAST NAME				SUFFIX	DATE OF BI	RTH	AGE
FIRST NAM			INIT	DULE NAME		DERICE					8/19/201	17	8
VITHAM	A									ALT NAME	DESC	Ico	MPLEXTION
GENDER F	HEIGHT	RACE B		ETHNIC	ITY	ALIAS /	MAIDEN			NA	0130.		
BUILD		_	WEIGHT	EYE	COLOR	HAIR COLO	OR PH	SICAL FEATURE					
SCARS/MA	RKS/TATOOS	(LOCATIO	V / DESC	CRIBE)									
SCARS/MA	RKS/TATOOS	(LOCATIO	N / DESC	CRIBE)									
372					THREAT?	PRO	OBATION?	GANG AFF	?	SEX OFFENDE	R? MENTAL I	HEALTH	HOMELES
DUI INDIC			SPEAKS	CRIBE)	THREAT?	PRO	OBATION?	GANG AFF?	?	SEX OFFENDE	R? MENTAL I	HEALTH	HOMELES
372					THREAT?	PRO	OBATION?	GANG AFF	?	SEX OFFENDE	R? MENTAL I	HEALTH	HOMELES
DUI INDIC	ATOR		SPEAKS		THREAT?	PRO	OBATION?					HEALTH	HOMELES
DUI INDIC	ATOR FICATION		SPEAKS			PRO		GANG AFF		SEX OFFENDE		HEALTH	H HOMELES
DUI INDIC	ATOR FICATION		SPEAKS										
DUI INDIC	ATOR FICATION CENSE #		YES	ENGLISH?	DL STATI	DL CLASS	· -			COUNTRY OF C			H HOMELES
DUI INDIC	ATOR FICATION CENSE #		YES		DL STATI		· -	PLACE OF BIRTI	'H [COUNTRY OF C	ITIZENSHIP		
DUI INDIC	ATOR FICATION CENSE #		YES	ENGLISH?	DL STATI	DL CLASS	· -	PLACE OF BIRTI	'H [COUNTRY OF C	ITIZENSHIP		
IDENTI DRIVER LI SOC. SEC.	FICATION CENSE #	INS #	YES	ENGLISH?	DL STATI	DL CLASS	· -	PLACE OF BIRTI	'H [COUNTRY OF C	ITIZENSHIP DOC #	0	THER ID #
IDENTI DRIVER LI SOC. SEC. PERMA	FICATION CENSE # # NENT ADD	INS #	YES	ENGLISH?	DL STATI	DL CLASS	· -	PLACE OF BIRTI	'H [COUNTRY OF C	ITIZENSHIP	0	THER ID #
IDENTI DRIVER LI SOC. SEC.	FICATION CENSE # # NENT ADD	INS #	YES	FBI #	DL STATI	DL CLASS	· -	PLACE OF BIRTI	'H [COUNTRY OF C	ITIZENSHIP DOC #	0	THER ID #
DUI INDIC IDENTI DRIVER LI SOC. SEC. PERMA STREET #	FICATION CENSE # # NENT ADD	INS #	YES	FBI #	DL STATI	E DL CLASS	CC #	PLACE OF BIRTI	SPN	COUNTRY OF C	ITIZENSHIP DOC #	0	THER ID #
IDENTI DRIVER LI SOC. SEC. PERMA	FICATION CENSE # # NENT ADD	INS #	YES	FBI #	DL STATI	E DL CLASS	· -	PLACE OF BIRTI BOOKING #	SPN	COUNTRY OF C	ITIZENSHIP DOC #	0	THER ID #
DUI INDIC IDENTI DRIVER LI SOC. SEC. PERMA STREET #	FICATION CENSE # # NENT ADD	INS #	YES	FBI #	DL STATI	E DL CLASS	CC #	PLACE OF BIRTI BOOKING #	SPN	COUNTRY OF C	ITIZENSHIP DOC #	0	THER ID #



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-2140

REPORT DATE:

12/01/2025 TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The un	dersigned	certifies and	swears	that he/she	has just and	reasonable	grounds to	believe t	hat the abo	ve named	defendant	committed	the following vio	olation of law:
0-	12/01	/2025		08:08	/C C	lis Indicada Ca	-tt/t-	*		,				
On			, at		(Specifical	ly include fa	icts constit	uting caus	e ror arrest.	.)				ú.

On 12/1/2025 at approximately 0808 hours, officers responded to the area of n reference to a 911 hang-up. During the brief call, Sebastian PD dispatchers heard a female voice say she needed help and then hung up.

Upon arrival, I made contact with the Defendant at the above residence. The Defendant confirmed I was at the correct address. The Defendant advised he and his wife (Mamoune Derice Souffrant) had gotten into a verbal altercation regarding wet clothing for their 8 year of age biological daughter (Vithama Derice). During this, Mamoune began to curse at him and then smacked him in the face several times. The Defendant struck Mamoune back to stop her from hitting him.

Contact was then made with Mamoune who confirmed the verbal altercation with the Defendant. Mamoune denied ever hitting the Defendant and advised that she was hit, with an open hand, several times by the Defendant. This occurred in the presence of Vithama.

Officers then spoke with Vithama and qualified her as a witness. Vithama confirmed her parents had gotten into a verbal altercation and pushed each other. Then the Defendant hit Mamoune several times on various areas of her body. Vithama confirmed Mamoune never struck the Defendant.

No injuries were noted on either party.

STATEM

PROBABLE CAUSE

Based on the information available, it was determined the Defendant was the primary aggressor and taken into custody without incident. The Defendant was transported to the Indian River Jail for processing.

Mamoune was issued, and signed for, a copy of the DV legal rights and remedies packet.



EMENT	FIRST NAME ERIC	LAST NAME ANTOSIA		BADGE #	RANK OFFICER		SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED ST 12/01/2025 at 09:47	TATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND C	CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNA		as	
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	14. 761	AFFIRMING AGENCY FL0310000	ORI # SIGNATU INK	IRE METHOD	AFFIRMING	S OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PR	/12/01/202 AT 09	T BY		AS IDENTIFIC	CATION	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	Judge's	Signature			Date	
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATES GOURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I P OF		T AND A WARRANT FOR M	Y ARREST SHALL BE	SSUED, SIGNING		
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUV	ENILE SIGNATURE		PARENT/GUAR	DIAN SIGNATURE

	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE					Case Report # 2025-8500 Booking # 2,7 - 3783						83
ш			Γ AFFIDAVIT 41st Ave				Affidavit to appear			le Arrest Affidavit le Complaint Affida		
Ě		Vero Beach	n, Florida 32	960		Court Case #	2025MM170	06 0	BTS# 3	10115	021	$\overline{}$
IR.		Felony	Misdemean	or 🖂	Ordinance	Victim	□Domestic \	/iolence	Weapons /	1 1 1 4	120	-
SE	as many as apply Location of Arrest	Traffic Felony	☐Traffic Misd	emeanor 🔲	Other	1						
ADMINISTRATIVE		0 16th ave	Vero Bea	ich FL		Location of Off	ense					
		Time of Arrest	Date o	f Offense	Fingerprin				Fingerprinted			
	12/01/2025 Name	0900			□ldent	tification Only	AFIS	Criminal		Ka	40	
•	Pfefferkorn, Edw	ard					Alias					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race W			N Height	Weight 170	Eye C BLU		Hair Color GRY	Ema	oil Address		
1	Scars, Marks, Tattoos							School Child Atte	ends			
Adul	Local Address (street, Apt	. Number)						Phone			Vete	ran
ant	1597 Quiescent l							rione			□Y	ΔN
Fend	Permanent Address or Pa	rent's Name of	luvenile					Phone		Parent Con		
De	Driver's License Number /	State	Social Secur	rity Number D	ОВ	Place Of	Rinth		Citizen	Y N N	N/A	
	P162230613900			1	0/30/19	61 New J	ersey		Y			
rick			al security num				entity and may be st					
Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, I	First, Middle)		Race	Sex	Date of B	irth or Age	☐Arres		elony Misder	meanor	
ဒီ	Co-Defendant Name (Last,)	First, Middle)		Race	Sex	Date of B	irth or Age	Arres		elony Misder	meanor	
9								☐At Lar	ge 🔲 Ju	venile		
対	Charge Description	N 105					Counts	☑ F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinance#		
RGE	FTA (Crim Mischi	ief)					1	☐ Ord.	843.	15		
CHARGE	Citation #						NO BOND			Case # MM1706		
War.	□PC □Capias/War	rant B W	Juv PU	Citation	Dome	estic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.	☑Misde	meanor	□Felony		
ш	Charge Description						Counts	☐ F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinance#		
HARGE	Citation #						Bond Amount	Ord.		0#		
/H⊃							Borid Amount		Court	Case #		- 1
	□PC □Capias/War	rant BW	☐Juv PU	Citation	□Dome	estic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.	□Misde	meanor	□Felony		
~		Location (Ad	Idress, Court, I	Room#)								
EA	Mandatory Appearance In									A STATE OF THE STA	The.	
API	Court	Month	Ь	ay Yo	ear	Time		□A.M.	⊒P.M.	& M	1	
NOTICE TO APPEAR	I agree to appear at the time	e and place des	ignated to answ	ver the offense c	harged or to	pay the fine sub	oscribed. understa	nd that should I w	illfully fail to a	ppear before the c	ourt as re	equired
TICI	by this notice to appear, the Signature of Defendant / Ju			re of Juv. Parent		rrest or a take in				Tage of the same o		
NO	organical or Describer (7.50	2 Vernie	Signatu	e or Juv. Parent	Custodian		Released to : (Nar	me)	Date	Т	ime	
Shirt Ad												
	Adults Only Hold	for First Appear	ance Do Not B	ond Out, Reason	1;							
VE	The preceding is true to the	e best of my pre	sent knowledge	or belief.	Sw	orn to and subs	cribed before me, t	he undersigned	受 .40	Receiving Deputy	(Print)	
₹ATI	Officed / Complainant's S	innat Sa				lhority this/	de la	c_, 20 25	ONLY	J- Ka	-kl	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's / Complainant's S	(V)				nature	10spm	V.	SEC	Received Date / T	me /2	
MIN	ID. No. / Dist.						cement Officer in P	Performance		Receiving Deputy	(Signatu	re)
Αſ	2103 Name (Printed)					Official Duties	20040	DID Produced	BOOKING USE	//63	My	9000
N.						O'SOLIAILY K	IOWI I	□ ID Produced	8	Employee/ID#	132	6



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

2025-8500

Case Report #

NARRATIVE

On today date I served Inmate Pfefferkorn, Edwar Warrant #2025MM1706 FTA (Crim Mischief NO Bond I Have no further information on this case	d John an active Indian River County
	,
year.	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before methis / day of Dec
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	My comission expires LEO
10000 2103	AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

						5		L.O.)- Y Y	じてアノ	IIK, Cer	174/1	-1-
	- 0	NDIAN RIVER CO	UNITY CHE	DIEE'S OFFI	CE	Cas	e Rep	ort# 2025-0	OF THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS.		ng # X - (1985	
			AFFIDAVIT	KIFF 3 OFFI	CE	DX.	Arrest		Control of the Control	A SECTION AND A SECTION ASSESSMENT	nile Arrest Affidavit	1.00	0.00
	100000	4055 4						Civil Citation			nile Complaint Affic	lavit	
M	OF STATE OF	Vero Beach,		60		Court	Case #	0.1410.0.1,000.0.1,000.000.000.000.000.000.0		DBTS#7			_
ZA1	Charge Type, check		Misdemeanor		adia ana a		/ictim	□ Domestic V	2012/06/05 100	Weapons		00	_
STF	as many as apply		Misdemeanor		Ordinance Other	"	ricuiri	□ Domestic v	loience	vveaporis	Jeizeu		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Location of Arrest	Tranic reiony	Traine imisue	ricalion	Ville)	Locatio	on of Offe	nse		-			_
NO.	8225 CAPEW	ELL CT		A CONTRACTOR	older .	822	5 CAI	PEWELL CT	-				
	SEBASTIAN,			1	Parish !			IAN FL 3295					
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of	Offense	Fingerprin					Fingerprint	ed By		
	12/01/2025	10:09	12	/01/2025	□ Iden	tification	Only	□AFIS	☐ Criminal		1208-		
	Name							Alias					,
e e	Race	VDUS, CONST	ANCE AN		Weight	-	Eye Co	lor	Hair Color	le.	nail Address		
/eni	White			ema 5'3	_	10		LU	GRY	-	nan Address		
Ę	Scars, Marks, Tattoos	3		ema jo o	- 1	10		LU	School Child At	tends			_
ult /	,								A STATE OF THE STA				
Ad	Local Address (street	, Apt. Number)		Mar deliverary					Phone			Veteran	
ant		ELL CT SEBA		L 32958					(772)3	888-056			Ø
Defendant Adult / Juvenlle	Permanent Address	or Parent's Name of Ju	venile						Phone		Parent Co		
Def	Driver's License Num	har / State	Cardal Carda		OD	T-	N 00	N. al-		Iow-	Y D N D	N/A	
	C43210149967		Social Securi		юв 12/27/1 :		lace Of B	Sirth . NEW YORK		Y	Retired	9	
Nesser.	043210145507	* Collection of social	security numb						hared with other				_
STEE	Co-Defendant Name (I	and the state of the state of the		Race	Sex		-	th or Age	Arre			lemeanor	
Def				779-10030-0					□ At L	arge 🗆	Juvenile	CONTROL MANAGEMENT	
ပ္ပ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	C	ate of Bi	rth or Age	☐ Arre			lemeanor	
44						☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile							
DEFT.	Charge Description							Counts	Z F.S.	Ctat	ute/Ordinance		
Ж		ICH OR STRIKE						1	□ Ord	110	4.03.1a1[2560		
CHARGE	Citation #	OH OH OHAKE						Bond Amount		10	rt Case #	'1	\neg
3								500		1540.00	DESTRUCES ENTRES		
	☑ PC ☐ Capias	/Warrant □ BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dom	nestic Vi	ol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☑ Misc	demeanor	☐ Felony		
- CO.								-	T =				_
	Charge Description	on						Counts	☐ F.S.	22,025	ute/Ordinance	7	
1RG	Citation #							Bond Amount	1 0 010		rt Case #		-
CHARGE													
25	☐ PC ☐ Capias	/Warrant □ BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Don	nestic Vi	ol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misc	demeanor	☐ Felony		
- C 505	Beerening												_
9	Reasoning												- 1
ER													
JCC NOT OFFERED												•	
OT	Comments												
S													
S.													
100	Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason:												
150			22.101.0										
7	The preceding is true	to the best of my pres	ent knowledge	or belief.	S	worn to	and subs	cribed before me,	the yndersigned	>	Receiving Depu	ty (Print)	
ADMINISTRATIVE					A	uthority t	this	Hayor AlCa	110,202)	> 100	400	47	
STR	Officer's / Complaina	. /	31111		1200	ignature		The state of	166	u	Received Date	Time 27	,
Z	ID. No. / Dist.	11- 6	344				ype Nam		Parforment	7	Receiving Dep	m\\Signature\	\dashv
ADA	6344				17.7	otary / L f Officjal		cement Officer in I	renormance	JAIN	VA	(Cargnature)	
	Name (Printed)				- O		sonally K	nown	☐ ID Produced		Employee ID+#	2	\dashv
	Mims, Timot									ă	304	27	
	Marsy's Law Info	rmation		ISTINA CLO			V			4 * * * *			
		Marsv's L	aw rights hav	e been provide	ed to the vi	ictim	Υ	Victim wo	uld like to have	their infor	mation protected	N	- 1



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960 Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00128374

NARRATIVE

On 12-1-25, Corporal Newberry and I responded to the residence located at 8225 Capewell Court, Sebastian, in reference to a possible family disturbance. Upon my arrival, I made contact with Christina Clowdus who advised she was requesting deputies to Standby as she delivered her father David Clowdus back to his residence. She stated that David's wife did not like her and has been volatile toward her in the past and did not want to go there without law enforcement.
David had been staying with his son after his release from the hospital and wanted to go back home.
I responded to the residence and made contact with David's wife Constance Clowdus and explained the situation as to why we were there. Constance immediately became agitated and upset that David was coming home. She stated that David has early onset of and she does not want to have to take care of him.
Constance continued to badger David and argue with the fact that he was returning to the residence. Constance continued to get agitated and angrier throughout the process.
David wished to tell his daughter Christina bye, and Christina walked to the front door. As they stood at the front with the deputies, Constance walked around the corner and threw two purses at Christina striking her on the left side of the face, neck, and shoulder.
These actions occurred against Christina's will. Christina did not receive any injuries as a result of being hit with the purses.

	8
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	A land
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before the this day of Accombe 3
Mims, Timothy A793 Fran 4344	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Based on my investigation, and witnessing the incident, I determined there is probable cause to charge

Constance Clowdus with Violation of FSS 784.03 Battery Touch or Strike (Misdemeanor).



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00128374

NARRATIVE	(Continuation)
	+
	ı .
	The state of the s
•	
	*
	*
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Λ 1
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the subscribed before me the day of Accombication of the subscribed before me the subscribed befor
Mims, Timothy A793 / 6344	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

								-	2.0.B	- 1	100	1.5		11-	1	
		INDIAN RIVER CO	UNTV SHI	EDIEE'S	OFFIC	-	Case	CV. viditilio 497/47	1# 2025-0		SECURE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY			100) 398	70
標			AFFIDAVIT		OFFIC	, =	CO PARTITIONS	rrest Aff	STOREST AND STORES	They are	Designation of the			t Affidavit) / 0	4
E		4055 4	1st Ave				□ Ju	venile (Civil Citation					plaint Affid	avit	
ADMINISTRATIVE		Vero Beach,	Florida 329	960			Court Ca	se#			OBT	S# 2	101	159	2257	rl
F	Charge Type, check	☐ Felony 🔀	Misdemeand	or	Or	dinance	Victi	m	☐ Domestic V	liolence	W	eapons /	Seized	13 1	75.	7—
NIS	as many as apply	☐ Traffic Felony ☐	Traffic Misde	meanor	Oti	her										
DMI	Location of Arrest		10	1			Location o	f Offens	se							
A	1180 U S HI	GHWAY 1 CH, FL 32960		1					HIGHWAY							
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of	Offense		Fingerprint		BE	ACH FL 32	960	IEir	ngernrinte	d By			
	12/01/202	5 11:47	12	/01/20:			ification On	ly [AFIS		riminal	ngerprinte	14	HF		
	Name	3 355502-4743 Saturday pages		***					Alias				,,,	, v	_	
le		AGUER, WILFR													S	
veni	Race White		177	33 0	leight	Weight	-	e Color		Hair Co		Em	ail Addre	ess		
á	Scars, Marks, Tatto	05		Male 6	0'	35	0	BR	.0	BL	Child Attend	to				
ult/		574								Control	Orma Attend	13				
PY:	Local Address (stre	전 [16] (1.1) 전 [17] (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1)								Р	hone				Ve	teran
lant	123 Highlan	d SE DRIVE Ve	ro Beac	h, FL 3	2962	-				(728)900	-4506			ΠY	21
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address	or Parent's Name of Ju-	venile							Р	hone			Parent Cor		/
De	Driver's License Nu	mber / State	Social Securi	ity Number	Inc	D	Total.	Of Birt	h			Citizon	Y E] N [N/A	₫
	B2153941750		Obcidi Occur	NOTIDE		8/16/19			л W JERSEY			Y	Barb			
		* Collection of social	security numb	er from an							th other law					
ìf	Co-Defendant Name	Color of the Color		Race		Sex		of Birth			☐ Arrested		elony	☐ Misde	emeanor	
o Def				Descri							☐ At Large		uvenile			
ဗိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Race	1	Sex	Date	of Birth	or Age		☐ Arrested ☐ At Large		elony	☐ Misde	emeanor	
					_						L Accarge	<u> </u>	uvenile			
	Charge Descript							0	ounts	DZ.	F.S.	Statu	te/Ordi	nance #		
RGE		JCH OR STRIKE						_	1		Ord.	784.	03.1a	1[2560]		
CHARGE	Citation #								ond Amount			Court	Case	#		
Ö	XIPC □ Capias	s/Warrant BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citat	ion	□ Dome	estic Viol Inj	_	500 Writ Att.	_	☒ Misdeme	eanor] Felony		
											as misderne	unor		reiony		
ш	Charge Descript	ion						С	ounts		F.S.	Statut	te/Ordin	nance #		
RG	Citation #										Ord.	1				
CHARGE	Citation #							В	ond Amount			Court	Case #	4		
	□PC □ Capias	s/Warrant 🗆 BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citati	ion	☐ Dome	estic Viol Inj.	-	Writ Att.	Т	☐ Misdeme	anor		Felony		
0.00000																
O.	Reasoning															
ER																
JCC NOT OFFERED																
TO	Comments														350-7	177
S																
ĭ																
	Adults Only	Hold for First Appearan	ce Do Not Bo	ind Out. Re	eason:			-				-	-	-		-
ME	The preceding is true	to the best of my presen	nt knowledge	or belief.		Swi	orn to and s	subscrib	ed before me, th	he under	rsigned	>	Receiving	Daputy	(Print)	
Z.	Officer's tomplaina	ant'e Cianature				Auti	hority this_	<u>_</u> d	Alece	1/620	28	ONLY	4	2124	4	
ADMINISTRATIVE	/ / /	Signature	919			13.7	nature	- ((1)	0/0	£		Receive	Date / 7	ime	20
N N	ID. No. / Dist.		/ / /				arv / Law F		nent Officer in Pe	edorma	nce	ñ	Receivin	0	140	X/
	5919			<u> </u>		11/0/10	Official Dutie		on once in Pe	enonna	il C	KIN	W	Peput	Gignati	ure)
	Name (Printed)	A252				2	Personal	ly Know	n [□ ID Pro	oduced	BOOKING USE	Employe	ee ID#	7	
	Szott, Matthe		me Cime	n Eineth									5	14	ر	
	Marsy's Law Info		me: Simoi v rights have			o the vict	im Y		Victim wou	ld like t	o have the	rinfo	tion	atasta I	Υ	
				acen pro	-result t	- wie viet			AICTILL MOD	iu like t	o nave their	i informa	idon pro	rected_	1	



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00128408

PARTY NAME OF THE PARTY OF THE

On Monday, December 1, 2025, at approximately 1147 hours, I responded to Wawa (1180 US Hwy 1), in reference to an exhibition of a weapon. Upon arrival, contact was made with the complainant, Simon Finethy.

Simon stated he was in a verbal altercation with an unknown Hispanic male, while at the store. Simon stated the male, later identified as Wilfredo Balaguer, followed him out of the store and to his vehicle. Simon stated while getting into the front passenger seat of his vehicle, the male slammed the car door into him and pointed a black handgun at his head. Simon stated the male was wearing a red "Dr. Pepper" T-shirt and left north on US Hwy 1 in a gray Nissan SUV bearing Florida tag CR97MH. Simon stated a female was driving the vehicle with the suspect sitting in the front passenger seat.

Deputies located the vehicle in the McDonald's drive thru (1925 US Hwy 1), where a traffic stop was conducted. A female was driving and the male matched the suspect's description.

I reviewed the stores surveillance video, which captured the incident. The video showed Simon exiting the store and walking towards the front passenger seat of the vehicle. Wilfredo is seen following him to Simon's vehicle. Simon attempts to enter the vehicle by opening the door, when Wilfredo then slams the door into Simon, who was standing in between the door jam. Simon gets out and throws food towards Wilfredo who lifts his hands up. Wilfredo has a black object in his left hand, which appeared to be a cell phone, but the video was pixelated as well as glare from the sun. Simon then walks away from Wilfredo, who walks behind him circling Simon's vehicle. Wilfredo then appears to place the object towards the side of his pants.

Wilfredo was read Miranda warning, which he stated he understood. Wilfredo denied ever having or displaying a handgun and stated it was a cellphone. Wilfredo stated Simon called him a "Spic" while they were waiting for their food. Wilfredo stated he did follow Simon to his vehicle but denied slamming the door into him. Wilfredo stated Simon hit him with his door. Wilfredo stated at first, he did not follow Simon around the vehicle. When confronted with the video evidence, Wilfredo then admitted to following Simon, and claimed it was to record him with his phone because Simon stated he was recording Wilfredo.

Wilfredo was placed under arrest for simple battery, and secured in the back seat of my patrol vehicle.

I was unable to confirm by the video whether Wilfredo possessed a firearm or not. I did search the immediate area of the front passenger seat where Wilfredo was sitting. I did not locate a firearm in the immediate area. The glove box was locked and the driver of the vehicle refused to unlock it.

Wilfredo was transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before methy day of <u>Becombloas</u>
Szott, Matthew A252	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Metive						-	· ·					V	ero Be	ach,	FL
	ANY	INDIAN	RIVER COUN	TY SHEE	RIFF'S	OFFIC	E . VD.	Case Re	port # 2025-	001285	35	Booking	# 75-3	988	orași ce dec
	(m) = 1		ARREST AFF		17	10			Affidavit	THE PARTY OF THE P			e Arrest Affiday	2/11/2/19	30,000
Щ			4055 41st A		11		111	4	ile Civil Citation		_		Complaint Af		
ADMINISTRATIVE		٧	ero Beach, Flo	rida 3296	30 🚶 🤻		A) I	Court Case #			OBT	S# 0.	11.002	7	100
Z	Charge Type, check	Felo	nv 🕅 Miss	demeanor	74	Поп	dinance	Victim	☐ Domestic \	Violence		eapons/S	211592	56	
IIST	as many as apply		18.00 m	ffic Misden	neanor	Oti		vidini	_ bomesiic	VIOICIICE	1	capons / S	eizeu		
É	Location of Arrest							Location of Of	fense	-					_
AD	5555 20TH S	TREE	т					5555 20	TH STREET	e.					
	VERO BEAC								EACH FL 32						
	Date of Arrest		e of Arrest	Date of C		- 1	Fingerprint				Fin	gerprinted	Ву		
	12/01/2025		17:28	12/	01/202	25	☐ Ident	ification Only	☐ AFIS	☐ Cris	ninal	QUI	102		
	Name	_							Alias						
ile	Adult - Ross	, Bran	idon Damon		- 10	l-i-l-i	har-t-t-	le o							
ven	Black			Sex	a 162	leight	Weight	Eye C		Hair Colo	r	Emai	l Address		
3	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	s		IVI	ale 6	2	16	0 1	BRO	BLK	hild Attend				
#										School	niid Attend	5			
P	Local Address (stree	t, Apt. Nu	mber)							Pho	ne			1 1/4	eteran
ant	4710 28TH C	TVE	RO BEACH,	FL 329	67						72)539	-5229		□ Y	rei/N
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address	or Parent	's Name of Juvenile	e			-12-1-72			Pho			Parent C	Contacted	
Defe													Y D N	□ N/A	4
	Driver's License Nun		13001	ial Security	Number		T2	Place Of	Birth			Citizen	Occupation	-	
195	R20006486384				,		0/24/19		LORIDA			Υ	Unknown		
(18)	Co Bofondont Name /		ction of social secu		r from an										
Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First,	Middlej	ľ	ace	0	Sex	Date of B	irth or Age	11 8	Arrested At Large	□ Fei		demeanor	r
ဗ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First,	Middle)	R	ace	S	Sex	Date of B	irth or Age		Arrested	□ Ju\		demeanor	,
			,					Date of C	aror Age		At Large	□ Ju.	The state of	derricario	
													- Grand		
ш	Charge Descripti								Counts	23	F.S.	Statute	/Ordinance	#	
2	Shoplifting/Red Citation #	tail The	eft						1		Ord.	812.0	15		
CHARGE	Citation #								Bond Amount			Court C	Case #		
	☑ PC ☐ Capias	Warrant	□BW □	Juv PU	☐ Citati	ion	ПОсто	stic Viol Inj.	500 ☐ Writ Att.		All adams				
					- Ontab	1011	L Contro	Stic Viol III).	LI VVIII ALL		Misdeme	anor	☐ Felony		
	Charge Description	on							Counts	To	F.S.	Statute	/Ordinance	#	
3											Ord.				
בל ה בל ה	Citation #								Bond Amount			Court C	ase #		
	□PC □ Capias/	0.01													
401	□ PC □ Capias/	vvarrant	□BW □	Juv PU	☐ Citatio	on	□ Dome	stic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misdemea	anor	☐ Felony		
W.	Reasoning														
3															
OCC NOI OFFERED															
5 .															
2	Comments												20-10-10-10-010		
2															
5															
	Adults Only	Hold for F	First Appearance D	o Not Bond	Out Re	acon.	-				-				
						33011.									
	The preceding is true	to the bes	t of my present kno	owledge or	belief.		Swo	orn to and subs	cribed before me, ti	he undersi	aned	, F	Receiving Depu	ty (Print)	
								nority this 15#	day of Decemb			ONLY	SAIM	000	
ď	Officer's / Complainar	it's Signal	ture /	7			Sign	nature /	Tomon				teceived Date	Time-	
Į,	D. No. / Dist.							t or Type Name	SOLONS			SD /	2/1/25	18:3	2
	6343						1.5701.00		cement Officer in P	erformance	9	S	Receiving Dep	yty (Signat	ture)
	Name (Printed)							fficial Duties Personally Kn	own ,	□ ID Produ	red	BOOKING USE	1070	MAY	2
160	Hitchcock, Lu	ıcas	A791				وا	r. Gradinally Kr	V-MII	II IO Produ	Leu	8	proployee ID #		
		The second	Victim's Name:	Walmar	t							ATT C	587)	
	Marsy's Law Infor	mation	Marsy's Law righ			vided to	the victi	m_N	Victim wou	ıld like to l	nave their	informati	on protected	N	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OF ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00128535

NARRATIVE

On December 1, 2025, at approximately 1728 hours, Cpl. T. Kramer and I responded to Walmart, 5555 20th Street, Vero Beach, Florida, 32966, in reference to a shoplifting.

I met with Mr. Nathan Toliver, the Walmart Loss Prevention Officer, who stated Mr. Brandon Ross selected several items placed them in a shopping cart, paid for some of them, and passed all points of sale with the rest. Nathan showed me the video surveillance footage showing Brandon leaving the front doors of Walmart with the items. Nathan stated he wished to press charges on behalf of Walmart and would like Brandon trespassed. Brandon was cooperative and stayed in the loss prevention office until my arrival. Nathan provided me a receipt for the items and I provided him and AXON link to upload the surveillance footage to the evidence server. Brandon pleaded with Nathan not to press charges on him.

Brandon did not pay for the following items in his cart totaling \$55.02 after tax:

(3) Parents choice Wipes

One gallon of Milk

One gallon of Peach punch

One can of Pam cooking spray

Twelve pack of Goldfish

One box of Pull-ups

Two cans of Vienna sausages

Based on the totality of circumstances, I was able to establish probable cause to arrest Brandon for retail theft. He was placed in handcuff restraints and transported to the Indian River County Jail.

rne precedin	g is	true	lo	tne	best	ot	my	knowl	edge	ог	belie	f

Hitchcock, Lucas A791

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

15th day of December

				·		-						Me	hor	irne	F	ì
		INDIAN RIVE	R COUNTY SH	ERIFF'S C	FEICE	1 0	ase Rep	ort # 2025-0	0012	853	9 E	ooking				
			REST AFFIDAVIT	W 8 200	A second		Arrest	Affidavit	24. 11.4	N		Juvenile			10-1	250000000000000000000000000000000000000
7			055 41st Ave	lea lea	W.	1 0	Juvenil	e Civil Citation						aint Affida		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Tune sheek		each, Florida 32	1			urt Case #					#310		925	7_	
STF	Charge Type, check as many as apply		☐ Misdemean ny ☐ Traffic Misd		Ordin	1120110000	Victim	☑ Domestic \	/iolence	•	100000	pons/S		ZNIIVE		
NIM	Location of Arrest	L Traine r dio	ny La Tranc Miso	errication	LI Othe		ation of Offe	ense		-		2) POC	KEI	MINIVE	3	-
AD	8500 62ND SEBASTIAN		_													
	Date of Arrest 12/01/202	Time of Arro		of Offense 2/01/202		ngerprinted Identificat	ion Only	□AFIS		Crimir	DESC.	erprinted	By 10	2		
	Name Adult - EGG	ERT, BRIA	NA MARIE					Alias								
enile	Race			100 mm	700000	Weight	Eye Co		Hair C			Emai	Addres	S		
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tatto	ne		Fema 5	'3"	165		RO	BR		d Attends					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, marks, ratto	05							School	oi Chii	Attends					
Adı	Local Address (stre	et. Apt. Number)								Phone		VALUE SEVER			٧	eteran
dant											2)646-	8349			ΠY	X
efen	r elmanent Address	or Palents Ham	ie or Juverille							Phone				rent Cor		
ď	Driver's License Nu	mber / State	Social Secu	rity Number	DOB		Place Of E	Birth		_		Citizen				
	E2630738851	7777777	l		_	/14/1988		LORIDA				Υ	Other			
P No	Co-Defendant Name		social security num	Race	arrested		Date of Bi		nared w		rrested	forceme		ies. ☐ Misde	meano	or .
Co Def	CO-Deteriorit Haire	(cast, riist, wildon	=)				Dute of Di	at or Age		100	t Large					
co	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle	2)	Race	Se	×	Date of Bi	rth or Age			rrested	□Fe		☐ Misde	meand	or
X											t Large	□ Ju	venile			
	Charge Descrip							Counts	1	2 3 F	S.	Statute	e/Ordin	ance #		
RGE	AGG BATTER		USES A DEAI	DLY WEA	APON			1	- 1 -		S. Ord.	784.0	45.1a	2[413		
CHARGE			USES A DEA	DLY WEA	APON			1 Bond Amount	- 1				45.1a	2[413		
CHARGE	AGG BATTER Citation #	Y/ PERSON	USES A DEAI			□ Domestic	Viol Inj.	1	- 1			784.0 Court (145.1a Case #	2[413		
CHARGE	AGG BATTER Citation # ☑ PC □ Capia	Y/ PERSON				□ Domestic	Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount NO BOND			Ord. tisdemea	784.0 Court (045.1a Case #	2[4134 Felony	4]	
	AGG BATTER Citation # IN PC Capia Charge Descript	Y/ PERSON s/Warrant [BW □ Juv PU			□ Domestic	Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount NO BOND Writ Att. Counts) [ord. tisdemea	784.0 Court (045.1a Case #	2[4134 Felony	4]	
	AGG BATTER Citation # ☑ PC □ Capia	Y/ PERSON s/Warrant [BW □ Juv PU			□ Domestic	Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount NO BOND) [Ord. tisdemea	784.0 Court (245.1a Case # 24 (Ordin 3.1b3	2[4134 Felony ance #	4]	
CHARGE CHARGE	AGG BATTER Citation # PC Capia Charge Descrip CRIM MIS OF Citation #	Y/ PERSON s/Warrant [□ BW □ Juv PU	J □ Citatio	ion			1 Bond Amount NO BONE Writ Att. Counts 1 Bond Amount NO BONE		X F	ord. disdemea .S.	784.0 Court (Statute 806.1 Court (245.1a Case # 28 e/Ordin 3.1b3 Case #	2[4134 Felony ance #	4]	
	AGG BATTER Citation # PC Capia Charge Descript CRIM MIS OF Citation #	Y/ PERSON s/Warrant [BW □ Juv PU	J □ Citatio	ion	□ Domestic		1 Bond Amount NO BOND Writ Att. Counts 1 Bond Amount		X F	ord. tisdemea	784.0 Court (Statute 806.1 Court (245.1a Case # 28 e/Ordin 3.1b3 Case #	2[4134 Felony ance #	4]	
CHARGE	AGG BATTER Citation # PC Capia Charge Descript CRIM MIS OF Citation # PC Capia Reasoning	Y/ PERSON s/Warrant [□ BW □ Juv PU	J □ Citatio	ion			1 Bond Amount NO BONE Writ Att. Counts 1 Bond Amount NO BONE		X F	ord. disdemea .S.	784.0 Court (Statute 806.1 Court (245.1a Case # 28 e/Ordin 3.1b3 Case #	2[4134 Felony ance #	4]	
	AGG BATTER Citation # IN PC Capia Charge Descript CRIM MIS OF Citation # IN PC Capia Reasoning Comments	Y/ PERSON s/Warrant [□ BW □ Juv PU	J □ Citatio	ion			1 Bond Amount NO BONE Writ Att. Counts 1 Bond Amount NO BONE		X F	ord. disdemea .S.	784.0 Court (Statute 806.1 Court (245.1a Case # 28 e/Ordin 3.1b3 Case #	2[4134 Felony ance #	4]	
CHARGE	AGG BATTER Citation # IN PC Capia Charge Descript CRIM MIS OF Citation # IN PC Capia Reasoning Comments	Y/ PERSON s/Warrant [tion 1000 DOLS	□ BW □ Juv PU	J Citatio	cn			1 Bond Amount NO BONE Writ Att. Counts 1 Bond Amount NO BONE		X F	ord. disdemea .S.	784.0 Court (Statute 806.1 Court (245.1a Case # 28 e/Ordin 3.1b3 Case #	2[4134 Felony ance #	4]	
JCC NOT OFFERED CHARGE	AGG BATTER Citation # IN PC Capia Charge Descript CRIM MIS OF Citation # IN PC Capia Reasoning Comments	Y/ PERSON s/Warrant tion 1000 DOLS s/Warrant	OR MORE BW Juv PU BW Down PU	Citation Citation	cn	□ Domestic	Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount NO BONE Writ Att. Counts 1 Bond Amount NO BONE Writ Att.		□ N F G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G	ord. disdemea	784.0 Court (A45.1a Case # (X) e/Ordin 3.1b3 Case #	Felony ance # [2756] Felony	[
JCC NOT OFFERED CHARGE	AGG BATTER Citation # IMPC	Y/ PERSON s/Warrant tion 1000 DOLS s/Warrant Hold for First All e to the best of m	OR MORE BW Juv PU Dependence Do Not By present knowledge	Citation Citation	cn	□ Domestic	Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount NO BOND Writ Att. Counts 1 Bond Amount NO BOND Writ Att.		□ N F G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G	ord. disdemea	784.0 Court (A45.1a Case # (A) (A) (A) (A) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B	Felony Felony Pelony Pelony	4]	
JCC NOT OFFERED CHARGE	AGG BATTER Citation # Image: Charge Descript CRIM MIS OF CR	Y/ PERSON s/Warrant tion 1000 DOLS s/Warrant Hold for First All e to the best of m	OR MORE BW Juv PU BW Down PU	Citation Citation	cn	□ Domestic Sworn t Authorit Signatu	Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount NO BOND Writ Att. Counts 1 Bond Amount NO BOND Writ Att.	the und	□ N F G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G	ord. disdemea	784.0 Court (A45.1a Case # (A) (A) (A) (A) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B	Felony Felony Pelony Pelony Pelony	(Print)	
JCC NOT OFFERED CHARGE	AGG BATTER Citation # Charge Descrip CRIM MIS OF Citation # PC Capia Reasoning Comments Adults Only The preceding is tru Officer's / Complain DIS ID. No. / Dist.	Y/ PERSON s/Warrant tion 1000 DOLS s/Warrant Hold for First All e to the best of m	OR MORE BW Juv PU Dependence Do Not By present knowledge	Citation Citation	cn	Sworn t Authorit Signatu Print	to and subset of the state of t	1 Bond Amount NO BOND Writ Att. Counts 1 Bond Amount NO BOND Writ Att.	the und	□ N F F C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	ord. disdemea	784.0 Court (A45.1a Case # (A) (A) (B) (B) (Case # (B) (Case # (Cas	Felony Felony Torrespond Deputy Torrespond Date / 25 Torrespond Deputy Torrespond De	4] (Print) (Print) (Signary y	:572 ature)
CHARGE	AGG BATTER Citation # Image: Charge Descript CRIM MIS OF Citation # Image: Capia Reasoning Comments Adults Only The preceding is tru Officer's / Complain DIS ID. No. / Dist. 6315	Y/ PERSON s/Warrant tion 1000 DOLS s/Warrant Hold for First All e to the best of m	OR MORE BW Juv PU Dependence Do Not By present knowledge	Citation Citation	cn	Sworn to Authority Signatury (Control of Official Control of Offic	to and subset of the subset of	Down Amount NO BONE Writ Att. Counts 1 Bond Amount NO BONE Writ Att.	the und	□ N □ N □ N □ N □ N □ N □ N □ N	ord. S. Ord.	784.0 Court (A45.1a Case # (A)	Felony Pelony Pelony	4] (Print) (Print) (Signary y	:572 ature)
JCC NOT OFFERED CHARGE	AGG BATTER Citation # Charge Descrip CRIM MIS OF Citation # PC Capia Reasoning Comments Adults Only The preceding is tru Officer's / Complain DIS ID. No. / Dist.	Y/ PERSON s/Warrant tion 1000 DOLS s/Warrant Hold for First All to the best of mant's Argmature	OR MORE BW Juv PU Dependence Do Not By present knowledge	Citation Citation	cn	Sworn to Authority Signatury (Control of Official Control of Offic	to and subset of the subset of	Down Amount NO BONE Writ Att. Counts 1 Bond Amount NO BONE Writ Att.	the und	□ N □ N □ N □ N □ N □ N □ N □ N	ord. S. Ord.	784.0 Court (Court (Cou	A45.1a Case # (A)	Felony Pelony Pelony	Y (Print) Firme 21 y (Signary)	:572 ature)



ARREST AFFIDAVIT
4055 41st Ave
Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00128539

NARRATIVE

On Monday, December 1 st , 2025, at approximately 1739 hours, I was dispatched to reference to a stabbing. Information received while enroute was the caller's girlfriend stabbed nim and popped an the tires on his vehicle.
I arrived on scene and met with the complainant, Christopher William Benjamin Rogers DOB 06/21/1990, who was standing in the front yard of his residence talking on the phone. I was able to ascertain that he was speaking on the phone with his girlfriend, later identified as Briana Marie Eggert DOB 01/14/1988, who he stated had left the scene after stabbing him in the leg and slashing all the tires on his truck. On Rogers, I observed an approximately one inch, bleeding laceration to his right knee, haphazardly wrapped with a towel, and a human bite mark to his left, medial bicep. I also observed that all four tires on Rogers' white truck were flat.
Once off the phone, I was able to speak with Rogers and obtain his side of what had happened. He stated that he and Eggert had previously been in a romantic relationship, and that they had only recently gotten back together. Rogers stated she moved some of her things only yesterday but that she also only yesterday but that she also were not married and had no children together. While having a conversation in the front, screened-in porch of the residence, Rogers stated he divulged to Eggert that he slept with his ex-girlfriend while he and Eggert were separated. Eggert immediately became infuriated, stood up, and punched Rogers in the face. She then reached into her purse and pulled out a long, bronze, pocket knife. Rogers stated he was able to knock the knife out of her hand before she pulled a second, small, silver, folding pocket knife from the same purse. She then walked outside towards Rogers' white, 2024 Toyota Tacoma bearing FL tag QLXX32, and stated "I'm gonna fuck your shit up". As she approached the truck, Rogers stated he "bear-hugged" Eggert in an attempt to stop her progress towards his vehicle. Shortly after doing so, Eggert bit Rogers in the left, medial bicep area of his arm. Eggert then fell to the ground as Rogers released his grasp. Rogers stated Eggert still had the knife in her hand, and while she was on the ground, stabbed him in the right knee with it. Rogers then backed away and observed Eggert proceed over to his white Tacoma and "slash" all four of the tires, rendering them all flat. Eggert then walked toward Rogers as he doors. Eggert made brief attempts to enter the residence before getting into her silver, 2019 Toyota 4Runner bearing FL tag LSHZ66, and left the scene in an unknown direction of travel.
During my initial encounter with Rogers, he was on the phone arguing with Eggert. As I attempted to speak with Rogers and have him convince Eggert to return to the scene, Deputy Hackett (6318) located her vehicle travelling east on 85 th Street. A felony traffic stop was performed and Eggert was taken into custody. During the process of detaining Eggert, D/S Hackett explained to me that Eggert made several spontaneous utterances including, "I guess I'm going to jail, right?" and " it was just a small, little knife; only two inches."
I made contact with Eggert who was handcuffed and sitting in the rear of D/S Hackett's patrol vehicle. After I read Eggert her Miranda Warnings, she stated she understood her rights and was willing so speak with me. Eggert

Eggert stated she and Rogers were sitting outside on the front porch naving a conversation. She stated Rogers was verbally abusing her, calling her a slut verbally "beating her down". Rogers then told her that he had cheated on her with multiple people; this then led to a verbal argument. When asked what happened next, Eggert stated she "blacked out" and couldn't recall what else happened because she had recently been having mental issues. Eggert was able to relate that the argument did become physical and that Rogers did have hands on her, but she didn't otherwise have any marks, injuries, or require EMS evaluation. Eggert's description of the physical encounter was vague and non-descriptive other than that they were "rolling on the ground". I asked if any weapons were involved and Eggert stated she had two knives in her purse. She stated that one of them might be in the car and that she did not know the location of the other. She described the first knife as a larger, bronze

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA Allows NOTARY/ ASA
DIS AMY CE	My comission expires LEO
Olson, David A701	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00128539

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

knife that "slides down" and the second as a smaller, tiny silver folding knife. Eggert explained that Rogers took the first, bronze knife from her purse during their argument, but that he didn't threaten her with it. I asked Eggert if she ever had either knife in her hand, threaten to use a knife, or actually cause injury or damage with any knives during the confrontation with Rogers. She stated, "I don't remember." I additionally asked if she attempted to break into the residence, Rogers' truck, or cause any additional property damage. Eggert stated, "Not that I remember."

Based on my investigation and the totality of the circumstances, I found probable cause to charge Briana Eggert with the following:

Count 1: Aggravated Battery with a Deadly Weapon- Domestic Violence, FSS 784.045.1a2[4134], No bond.

Count 2: Criminal Mischief of \$1000 or more, FSS 806.13.1b3[2756], No bond.

The preceding	is true to the	best of my	knowledge	or belief
---------------	----------------	------------	-----------	-----------

ARRESTING OFFICER-LSIGNATURE

DIS Dand Ca 6319

Olson, David A701

Sworn and Subscribed befor	e me this 18 day of December	
NOTARY/ASA		
My comission expires	LEO	3 - 101.0
Agency INDIAN RIVE	R COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	

											10B	T	ternat	in.	
	11	NDIAN RIV	ER COUNT	Y SHERIF	F'S OFF	ICE	Cas	e Rep	ort # 2025-	-0012	8568	Booking	9# 25	-79	90
		AR	REST AFFIL	DAVIT			DS C		Affidavit le Civil Citation	THE ACM IS		Juvenil	e Arrest Affi e Complain	davit	,0
ADMINISTRATIVE	1		Beach, Flori		color for			Case #			ОВТ	Product Provide			
FE S	Charge Type, check	☐ Felony	Misde	emeanor		Ordinance		/ictim	☐ Domestic	Violence		eapons / S	10115 Beized	925	8
SIN	as many as apply	☐ Traffic Fel		c Misdemea		Other									
	Location of Arrest						Locatio	on of Off	ense						
A	1201 OLD DIX VERO BEACI Date of Arrest	H, FL 329	960				VE		D DIXIE HV						
	12/01/2025	Time of Ar	9:06	12/01	/2025	Fingerprin	ited tification	Only	□ AFIS		Criminal Fir	gerprinted	Pur	4 >	
U	Name Adult - SANO	N, EMMA	ANUEL						Alias		-				
,	Race			Sex	Height	Weight		Eye C		Hair C		Ema	il Address		
	Black Scars, Marks, Tattoos			Mal	e 5'8	" 15	50	E	BRO	BL				(5) y-5)(1) -	
	ocars, marks, radous	*								School	ol Child Attend	S			
2	Local Address (street,	Apt. Number))					_			Phone				Veteran
perendant Addity Suvellille	567 SE MARY	YDALE T	ERRACE	PORT	ST LUC	IE, FL 3	34983	3			(631)829	-1197]Y 27
	Permanent Address o	r Parent's Nar	me of Juvenile								Phone		Parer	nt Contact	
	Driver's License Numl	her / State	Casial	Committee		00						Tair	Υ□		I/A 🗆
	S23011059000		Social	Security Nu		ов 12/02/1 9	5.0	lace Of	Birth NTERNATIOI	NIAI		Citizen	Occupation		
			of social securit	ty number fr					ntity and may be s		vith other law e	enforceme	Unempl nt agencies		
	Co-Defendant Name (La			Rac		Sex			irth or Age		☐ Arrested	□Fe		Misdemea	anor
	Co-Defendant Name (La	ast, First, Midd	le)	Rac	e	Sex	D	ate of Bi	irth or Age		☐ Arrested	□ Fe		Misdemea	anor
											☐ At Large	□ Ju	venile		
T.	Charge Descriptio	n					_								
	OCCUPIED STR		OR CONV	EVANCE	=				Counts	- 1	28 F.S.		e/Ordinan	27050	
	Citation #	COTONE	OK CONV	LIANCE					Bond Amount	_	Ord.		08.2b[27 Case #	71]	
									500			Count	Ou36 #		
	☑ PC ☐ Capias Λ	Varrant	□BW □J	luv PU 🗆	Citation	□ Dome	estic Vio	l Inj.	☐ Writ Att.			anor	☐ Fel	ony	
6	Charge Description	n							0	-		1			
	onarge Description								Counts	- 1	F.S. Ord.	Statute	e/Ordinan	ce#	
I	Citation #								Bond Amount		010.	Court	Case#		
	□ PC □ Capias/V	Varrant I	□BW □J	uv PU 🗆	Citation	□ Dome	estic Vio	l Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdeme	anor	☐ Fel	ony	
	Reasoning				P										
ı															
								*							
ı	Comments														
į	Comments														
į															
ı,															
ľ	Adults Only	lold for First A	ppearance Do	Not Bond O	ut. Reason:										
ľ	The preceding is true to	the best of m	y present know	vledge or be	lief.	Sw	orn to a	nd subs	cribed before me, t	the und	ersigned	>	Receiving 9	eputy (Pri	nt)
Į,	Officer / Complainant	e Signatura	_/_			100000	hority th	6	popor Dec	1 , 2	_25	ONLY	7.	ver	15
À	1/1900	1 de	lla	anl		237	nature _	14	Lucy	000	100	USE 0	Received Da	ate / Time	1110
1	D. No. / Dist.	ngo	Wor	Jus .			ary / Lav		cement Officer in F	Y V	us	<u>ភ</u>	10 10	9,0	475
-	6342						Official O		Jerneik Onicer in F	errorm	arice	Ĭ,	Receiving D	1111	nature)
•	Name (Printed) Vargas, Leona	ardo A7	789				Perso		own	□ ID P	roduced	BOOKING	nterby lest	4601	7
r		Vic	tim's Name:	7-11						_			#	2040	
ľ	Marsy's Law Inforn	nation —	rsy's Law right		n provided	to the vict	im _ N		Victim wou	uld like	to have their	informat	ion protect	ted_N	
									-						



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00128568

NARRATIVE

On December 1st, 2025, at approximately 1914 hours, I responded to 7-11 located at 1201 Old Dixie Highway, Vero Beach, Florida, in reference to s suspicious person.

Upon arrival, the suspect who is identified as Emmanuel Sanon was in custody and appeared to be exhibiting signs of intoxication, including slurred speech and bloodshot, glassy eyes. After speaking with Deputy Cox and Deputy Scott, they observed Emmanual shoving a patron at the front door of the 7-11. The unidentified patron refused to pursue any legal action and left the scene. I was also informed that Emmanuel has an active TAW at the aforementioned address. The TAW was verified active by Indian River County Dispatch prior to my arrival. The TAW reference is case report 2025-00102467 on 09/22/2025.

I then spoke with the Franchisee owner of 7-11, MD Shohan, who stated that Emmanuel was inside the store and was asked several times to leave, but refused. Emmanual was then transported to the Indian River County Jail for the following charges:

810.08 (b) Trespass in structure or conveyance.

This incident was captured on my agency issued body worn camera.

This case is closed by arrest.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Vargas, Leonardo A789

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

						Pil	ノリー	JOHL	0000 11	(,)
	INDIAN	BIVER COUNT	Y SHERIFF'S OFFI	CE	Case Rep	ort # 2025-	00128642	Bookin	19#2513	2992
	INDIAN	ARREST AFFI		`E	ATTEMPT TO THE PARTY OF	Affidavit			ile Arrest Affidavit	1115
10000000000000000000000000000000000000		4055 41st A				le Civil Citation			ile Complaint Affic	
No.	V	ero Beach, Flor		-				_	Colle To C	advit i
Charge Type, check as many as apply Location of Arres			NAME OF TAXABLE STREET		Court Case #			BTS#,3/	W11592	161
Charge Type, chec				ordinance	Victim	☑ Domestic \	/iolence	Weapons /	Seized	
as many as apply		ic Felony Traff	ic Misdemeanor C							
Location of Arres	it				ocation of Off	ence				
¥										
42/02/20	25	04.00	do (occionado	ringerprinte				Fingerprinte	d By	
12/02/20	25	01:29	12/02/2025	☐ Identif	ication Only	☐ AFIS	☐ Criminal	()	HH	
Name	D-14					Alias				
Adult - Gir	esi, Brit	tany Lee	Pay Haish	107-1-1-1	le o					
White			Sex Height	Weight	Eye C		Hair Color	Em	ail Address	
Scars, Marks, Ta	ttoon		Fema 5 ' 1	" 220) <u>E</u>	BRO	BRO			
ocars, marks, 12	111005						School Child Att	enas .		
Race White Scars, Marks, Ta	treet Ant No	mher)					Dhara			Materia
							Phone (973)5	05 5440		Veteran
	.55 0: 1 1111	3 North Constitution						25-5112	Parent Co	DY KN
le l		1. 34.6.1110					Phone		Y N N	
Driver's License	Number / Sta	te Socia	al Security Number D	ОВ	Place Of	Birth		Citizen	Occupation	NIA E
G45961007	359892 /			09/12/19	terrange and the state of the s	NEW JERSEY		Y	Unemploye	d
	* Collec	ction of social secur	ity number from an arres							-
Co-Defendant Na			Race	Sex		irth or Age	Arres			emeanor
	,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					□ At La		uvenile	
Co-Defendant Na	ne (Last, First,	Middle)	Race	Sex	Date of B	irth or Age	□Arres		MILES - 1975	emeanor
1, 100							☐ At La		uvenile	
Charge Descr	iption					Counts	24 F.S.	Statu	te/Ordinance#	
BATTERY T	OUCH OF	STRIKE				1	☐ Ord.	THE PARTY OF THE	03.1a1[2560	
BATTERY T Citation #						Bond Amount			Case #	
						0			4535070 77	
M PC □ Cap	pias/Warrant	□ BW □	Juv PU	□ Dome:	stic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		meanor	☐ Felony	
Charge Descr	iption					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statut	te/Ordinance #	!
Citation #							Ord.			
Citation #						Bond Amount		Court	Case #	
	oias/Warrant	□BW □	Juv PU	70	-11- 16-11-i		T =			
0.0	JIGSI TYGITGIR		JUNE CRAUDIT	_ Donne	stic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misde	meanor	☐ Felony	
Reasoning										
3										
ð										
Comments										9
Comments										
3										
3										
Adults Only	☐ Hold for	First Appearance D	Not Bond Out. Reason							
The preceding is	rue to the be	st of my present kno	wledge or belief.	Swo	rn to and subs	cribed before me, t	he undersigned	>	Receiving Deput	y (Print)
			1	Auth	nority this 2	_day of Dec	20_25	ONLY	JHis	5
Officer's / Compla	sinant's Signa	ture		Sign	nature 3	_		ОШ	Received Date /	Time
DISC.0	My #	0295		Prin	t or Type Name	JHIS	5	S	12/2/25	044/
The preceding is officer's / Complete Discourse of Dist.	/			Note	ary / Law Enfor	cement Officer in F	Performance	S	Receiving Deput	y (Signature)
	/				fficial Duties				0	7
Name (Printed)	Unic A.	7.5		8	Personally Kr	nown	☐ ID Produced	BOOKING USE	Employee ID #	
Ortega, Co	lby A6							ib No	573	30
Marsy's Law II	nformation		MELANIE LISEWY							
The state of the s	mys menocal handle	Marsy's Law rig	nts have been provided	to the victi	m N	Victim wor	ald like to have t	heir informa	ation protected	N



4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

and the second second

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00128642

	Α			

On December 2, 2025, at approximately 0134 hours, I am disturbance. Upon my arrival, contact was made with Me	
Melanie	Brittany Giresi, and
Melanie's mother. Olena Lisewycz	
On December 1, 2025, Melanie said Brittany woke up in Brittany was mad, but Brittany ended up the time she came back. Brittany later returned	the morning and was mad. Melanie did not know why and Melanie thought she would be able to cool down by
Melanie thought Brittany was sleeping, so she began spea was speaking with Olena, Brittany had approached them what Brittany was yelling about and tried to calm her down hers from Melanie and wanted them returned. Brittany sa Melanie to take it off. Brittany then grabbed Melanie and Melanie and Melanie landed on her bed. Brittany punched she was on top of Melanie. Melanie said she began pushin Melanie started striking Brittany in her face to get Brittan	and began yelling at them. Melanie said she was confused on. Brittany began demanding things she claimed were id the shirt Melanie was wearing was Brittany's and told ripped the shirt off of her. Brittany then jumped onto di Melanie an unknown number of times in the face while any Brittany's face to get Brittany off her. Eventually,
Melanie was finally able to get Brittany off her, but Britta had her phone out and kept putting it up close to Olena's Olena, so she ran in between them. During the time Mela trying to push Brittany back away from Olena since Britta Melanie by her hair and held onto Melanie's hair. Melani	nie was in between Brittany and Olena, Melanie was my was yelling at Olena. At this time, Brittany grabbed
Brittany then went over to the television and unplugged it was afraid Brittany was going to try to throw it at Olena s was able to get to Brittany and got the television away fro and Melanie claimed she was bit by Brittany on both of he clarify details about this. During this time, Olena called la	ince Brittany has thrown objects at Olena before. Melanie m her. At this point, Melanie was telling Brittany to leave er hands, around the knuckles of her hand, but she did not
While speaking with Melanie, I did not observe any mark her face and she was not cooperative with letting me chec inch in length on the right side of her neck and she did ha that she claimed were from being bit by Brittany.	k for marks. I did see a red abrasion approximately one
Next, contact was made with Samantha Giresi-Hopping.	Samantha advised the following verbally:
Samantha is Brittany's sister and is visiting her. Samantha	LIAN TO THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 2 day of Dee
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA day of December 1.1
DIS C.65/#6295	My comission expires LEO
Ortega, Cotby A675	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00128642

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

Brittany was yelling, she heard Melanie try to calm Brittany down. Brittany began yelling louder and Samantha began an audio recording of Brittany from her room. Samantha then heard Melanie tell Samantha "Stop it" multiple times. Samantha stopped the audio recording and went outside her room. Samantha said she saw Melanie laying on her bed with Brittany laying on top of her. Samantha observed Brittany striking Melanie with punches and then Melanie began flailing her arms and struck Brittany in her face numerous times with slaps and punches. Brittany then got off Melanie, but Brittany began approaching Olena.

Once Brittany got to Olena, she was yelling at Olena. Melanie got in between the two of them. Brittany then grabbed Melanie by her hair and another struggle ensued.

Samantha was able to show me the recording and I could hear someone yelling in the recording, which Samantha claimed it was Brittany yelling. I then heard another voice saying "Stop it" numerous times and the voice kept getting louder and louder.

Later, contact was made with Olena. Olena verbally confirmed what Melanie and Samantha mentioned above.

Lastly, contact was made with Brittany. I verbally advised Brittany of her Miranda Rights. As I was advising Brittany her Miranda Rights, she claimed she did not understand them. Brittany asked me to explain her Miranda Rights to her and as I did, she said she knew them and she pled the fifth. I then stopped speaking to Brittany about the incident.

As I spoke with Brittany, I observed she had a superficial laceration on the left side of her cheek approximately two inches in length. I also observed four very small superficial abrasions on the right side of Brittany's nose/cheek area that were all less than a quarter of an inch in length, and her right cheek was swollen.

Based on the information above, I found probable cause that Brittany was in violation of F.S.S 784.03.1A1; simple battery touch or strike (domestic violence related). Brittany was subsequently arrested and was later transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief) 000
ARRESTING OFFICER-A SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA
DIS (. 6.4) #6295 Ortega, Solby A675	My comission expires LEO
Ortega, Colby A675	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

表達	INDIA	AN RIVER O	OUNTY	SHERIFF'S	OFFIC	Case Report # 2025-8500 Booking # 2025-8500									,		
			T AFFIDA	MIT				Arrest A	ffidavit			200	Juvenile Arres				
ADMINISTRATIVE	1	4055 Vero Beac	41st Ave	32960					o appear				Juvenile Com				
RAT	Charge Type, check	No. of the Party o						ase #2	4CF000627			DBTS #	# 3 to	112	126	52	
IIST		elony raffic Felony	☐Misdem	eanor Misdemeanor	□Ot	rdinance her	VIC	COLL	□Cornestic v	noience		vveap	ons/ Seized				
MIN	Location of Arrest						Location	of Offer	nse			_					
AD	2000 161	h Ave, Ve	ro Bead	h, FL, 32	2960												
		ime of Arrest	Da	ite of Offense		Fingerprinte	ed					Finge	rprinted By	1/			
		1400				□ldentifi	ication (Only	□AFIS		Criminal		\$	Ka	ne	-	
	Name Washington, Mar	quis Antoi	ne						Alias								
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race Black			Sex Male	Height 5'9	Weight 230	- 1	Eye Col Brow		Hair C							
r/Ju	Scars, Marks, Tattoos			(10.000).70							ol Child At	tends					
\duli	Left and right arm Local Address (street, Apt.									_	Phone				I Ve	teran	
ant /	2800 NW 56th Av		uderda	le, FL, 33	3313						N/A				□Y	ØN	
fend	Permanent Address or Par	rent's Name of	Juvenile							3	Phone			Parent Co			
De	Driver's License Number /	State	Social S	ecurity Numb	er DC	OB .	Pla	ace Of B	irth				Citizen Occu	□ N □ pation	N/A	<u> </u>	
	W252-541-92-406					9/24/198	_		each, FL				Y Retail				
至計			iai security		ed individual Sex	_		tity and may be si th or Age	hared v	vith other		orcement age		lemeanor			
Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, F	irst, Middle)		SEX	0.	ite or bire	ar ar Age		□At L		Juvenile		ici i i cono				
ဒီ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, F	irst, Middle)		Race		Sex	Da	te of Birt	lh or Age		□Arre		☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Juvenile				
diens												arge	Li Juvenile				
ш	Charge Description SECOND DEGRE	EE DETIT	THEET				Counts		Z F.S.		Statute/Ord		#				
CHARGE	Citation #	EFEIII	IHEFT				Bond Amou				Ord.		812.014(Court Case	#			
	□PC ☑Capias/Warr	rant 🔲 81	V □Ju	PI DO	itation	□ Dome:	etie Viel	Ini	1500 □Writ Att.		□Misc		24CF000	627B ☑ Felony			
NI-ST		ant 🔲	<u> </u>	, FO DO	itation	Dome	SIIC VIUI	н ц.	VVIILALL.		Livist	emean	ioi	Pelony		_	
Ж	Charge Description								Counts	- 1	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.		Statute/Ord	inance a	#		
HARGE	Citation #								Bond Amount		_ 0.0.		Court Case	#			
ਹ	□PC □Capias/Warr	rant 🗆 BV	V □Juv	, PU DC	itation	Domes	etic \fiol	loi	□Writ Att.		Misc	lamasa	or.	Felony			
-Citate				.,,	neilor)		Suc vioi	ng.	- VINICALC		LI MISC	errican	ioi				
AR	Mandatory	Location (/	Address, Co	urt, Room #)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,												
APPE	Appearance In Court	Month		Day	Yea	ar	Tin	ne		□A.M	١.	□ P.M	Л.	9			
NOTICE TO APPEAR	I agree to appear at the tim	e and place de	signated to	answer the o	ffense ch	arged or to p	pay the I	fine subs	scribed. I understa	and tha	t should I	willfully	fail to appear	before the	court as	required	
TIC	by this notice to appear, the Signature of Defendant / Ju			nature of Juv			rest or a	4	Released to : (Na		issued.		Date		Time		
ž				proteine or out	. r Grenz	A		1	releases to . (ria	,,,,,			Dutt				
	Adults Only Hold	for First Appe	arance Do N	lot Bond Out	Reason:	The same		1		-							
	A 3 A 3 A 3 A 3 A 3 A 3 A 3 A 3 A 3 A 3			A 312 MI	-												
ATIVE	The preceding is true to the	e best of my pr	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	orn to ar hority thi		ribed before me,		dersigned 2025		A Rece	ving Depu	ty (Print) Ovive					
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's / Complainant's S	Sign	nature _	_/	Shu J	- 17			Rece	ved Date	Time	179					
NIWC	ID. No. / Dist.	~~						e Name w Enforc	ement Officer in	-	nance		Rece	iving Depu	A (Stoka	iture)	
A	5896/IRCSO Name (Printed)					of C	Official D				Produced		SNIXOOB Emple	yee 10 #	y/n	7	
	Deputy M.franklin										, - 2000		8	11	23/	26	
	Contains c	onfident	ial vict	im's info	ormat	tion	/										



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

2025-8500

Case Report #

NARRATIVE

On Tuesday, December 2nd, 2025, at approximate served Inmate Washington, Marquis with an active case #24CF000627B. Inmate Washington was trarresult. No further incident ensued.	Indian River County Warrant in reference to
	,
g entre	
*	
11/1	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 2nd day of December NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNT SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 2025002253 REPORT DATE: 12/02/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

			16			AR	RI	EST	A	FID	AVI	T					
		DICIAL CI		400	100 (10)	VERO B		POLICE I	DEPA	RTMENT					0.00	EPORT	DATE /2025
CASE INFORMATION	FL03103	G AGENCY OR	RI#	- 1	RRESTING		Y ORI ;	#		UBMITTING AG	SENCY ORI	#		BOOKING AG		RI#	
FORM	AGENCY C			100000000000000000000000000000000000000	T # OR CO 103002			50022	NC	VENILE?	ON-VIE		EST				
SE IN	OBTS #	101159			CONFISC PROPER		EN A	Г ТІМЕ ОБ	ARR	EST	EVIDEN	CE CONF	ISCATE	ED DESCRIPTION)N		
5	1. FEL		2. TRAFFIC	FELONY		3. MIS	DEMEA	NOR [4. 1	TRAFFIC MISDE	MEANOR		<u> </u>	ORDINANCE	V	6. ОТН	ER/CAPIAS
NAME OF THE PERSON OF THE PERS		Α	RREST					ВС	оокі	NG				JA	JAIL		
	DATE 12/02/2	2025	03:20	РМ		12/	: 02/20)25		IME 3:52 PM		DATE 12/0:	2/20:	25	TIME 03:52	РМ	
₽.	AT BUSINE	SS?	PROBA		ND PAR	OLE OF	ICE										
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 1470	PRE D	DIRECTION		REET NAM						POST DI			STREET CATEG	ORY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
LOC/	CITY VERO BE	АСН		STATE FL	ZIP 3296	0	AT LATITUDE 27.629272						D LON 0.394	GITUDE 196			
占	AT BUSINESS? COMPANY N YES PROBATI				ON AND PAROLE OFICE											_	
ION (STREET # PRE DIRECTION ST				EET NAME		ICE				100000000	DIRECT	ION !	STREET CATEG	ORY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
LOCATION	1402 CITY ST			OLI STATE	DIXIE	ZIP		AT LATITUE	DE		NOR	TH		ONGITUDE			
2	VERO BEACH FL					32960		27.62927					11 11 11 11 11	39496			
	PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS JUVENILE? NO					PAREN	ITS CO	NTACTED?	RELAT	IONSHIP TO S	UBJECT					NTA ?	
	BUSINESS/	BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME						VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSH									N/
	FIRST NAM			MID	DLE NAME	LAST NAME DISBROW							SUFFIX DATE OF I			AGE 57	
	GENDER M	HEIGHT 6'00"	RACE W		NOT H	ISPAN]	C A	LIAS / MAID	DEN	V			NAME I		COMPLEXTION		ON
	BUILD AVERAGI			EIGHT 80 LBS	EYE (COLOR	HAI BR	R COLOR O		SING							
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (LOCATION	/ DESCR	(BE)											- 82	
ARRESTEE	NONE	TOR	SP YE		GLISH? T	HREAT?		PROBATI YES	ON?	GANG AFF		EX OFFE	NDER?	MENTAL HE	ALTH	HOME NO	LESS?
ARI		ICATION															
	DRIVER LIC D336230					DL STAT	E DL C	CLASS		LACE OF BIRT	H CO		OF CIT	IZENSHIP			
			NS #		FBI #		FCI	C/NCIC #		00king # 25- 399	SPN #		DO	OC #	OTHE	ER ID #	¥
	STREET #	ENT ADDRI	ESS	STRE	ET NAME								ler	DEET CATEGOR	V CODE	- 14	TAILET #
	855			0.000	HLAND								175.0	REET CATEGOR	CT CODE	: A	PT/UNIT #
	CITY VERO BEA	АСН				ST FL	ATE -	ZIP CODE 32962	- 1	ADDRESS SOU DRIVER'S L							
	PERSON RESIDENCE CODE RESIDENT					PHONE # E-MAIL											

ORIGINAL

NCY CAS	E #:	202500	2253	RE	POR	T DA	TE:	12/0	2/20	25 T	YPE	: AR	REST	AFFIDAVIT
	VICTIM PE 2	ERSON #	OFFENS 12/02	E START DAT /2025	E	0FFENSE 12/02	END DATE /2025			DENT STAF		36	INCIDENT	T END DATE 2025
JUVENILE RE	FERRAL													
CHARGE TYP		GE SEVERITY DEMEANOR	ORDI	NANCE #	STAT 948.	E STATU .06	ГЕ	-				UTE CATEG		
JUVENILE RE CHARGE TYPE FSS STATUTE DES O DRUG ACTIVE	SCRIPTION							COUNT	'S INCRE	ASED PENA	LTY		1.0	OMESTIC VIOLENC
DRUG ACTIVI	ПΥ	DRUG TYPE	DR	UG AMOUNT		BAIL BO	OND TYPE		OND DA			BOND AMOU		RRANT #
PERSON # C	COARREST	TEE STATUS	JUVENILE?	PARENTS	S CONT	ACTED?	RELATION							NTA ?
BUSINESS/GO STATE OF I						VICTI	M TO SUBJ	ECT REL	ATIONSH	IP				
FIRST NAME			MIDDLE NAM	ME I	AST N	AME				SUF	FIX	DATE OF	BIRTH	AGE
GENDER H	EIGHT	RACE	ETHNI	CITY	ALI	AS / MAI	DEN			ALT NA	NAME [DESC.	CO	MPLEXTION
BUILD SCARS/MARKS		WEI	SHT EYE	COLOR	HAIR	COLOR	PHYSICA	L FEATUR	RE					
	S/TATOOS	(LOCATION / D	ESCRIBE)											
DUI INDICATO	OR	SPEA	KS ENGLISH?	THREAT?		PROBAT	ION?	gang af	F?	SEX OFFE	NDER?	MENTAL	HEALTH	HOMELESS?
IDENTIFIC DRIVER LICEN				DL STATE	DL CL	ASS	PI AC	E OF BIR	TH	COUNTRY	OF CIT	TZENSHID		
SOC. SEC. #		True #												
300. 320, #		INS #	FBI #		FCIC/I	NCIC #	воок	ING #	SPN	#	DO	DC #	ОТ	HER ID #
PERMANEI STREET #	NT ADDR	ESS	STREET NAM	ie .							lex			-
			STREET NAME								ST	REET CATE	GORY CO	DE APT/UNIT #
CITY				STAT	TE Z	ZIP CODE	ADD	RESS SO	URCE					
PERSON RESID	DENCE COD	E	2	P	HONE	#	E-M	AIL						

ORIGINAL

Date

PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

AGE	NCY CASE #:	20250022		T DATE:	12/02/2025	TYPE:	ARREST AFFIDAVIT
	The undersigned certification 12/02/202	ies and swears that h	ne/she has just and reasonable	grounds to belie	ve that the above name	d defendant comm	itted the following violation of law:
\$10.5N	On	, at	(Specifically include f				
	reference to a wa	2th, 2025, at ap arrant. (#2024M	proximately 1507 hour M001820)	s, I was dispa	atched to 1470 Old	Dixie Hwy (P	robation and Parole) in
	itives country, for	VIOLACION OF DIO	th the subject, later ide bation (Violation of Inj der arrest, and transpo	Unction Prote	ction Domactic Vi	alancal VDDD	ctive warrant out of Indian dispatch confirmed the g with no bond.
	This arrest took	place within the	e city limits of Vero Bea	ach.			
	This incident wa	s captured by m	ny department issued B	ody-Worn Ca	mera (BWC).		
Ā							
TEME							
ESTA							
CAUS							
/BLE (
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT							
	X					ķ.	
	N.O.						
Ļ	FIRST NAME	4	LAST NAME		BADGS #	Taxiii	
RCEMENT FICIAL	FIRST NAME OFC.	THE ABOVE ATTACH	LAST NAME DOMINGUEZ		BADGE #	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	OFC.		DOMINGUEZ ED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AR	ND CORRECT ON		OFFICER	DIGITAL
MING	OFC. I SWEAR/AFFIRM	5 at 16:03	DOMINGUEZ ED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AN	AFFIRMING AG	OFFICER SIGNAT	OFFICER TURE TUR	DIGITAL

Judge's Signature

I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.

DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE

YES

☐ NO

P.C. Exists for Charge(s):

DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT



AGENCY CASE #: 25-2146

REPORT DATE: 12/02/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

			18			AF	R	EST	AF	FID	AVI	T				
	19TH JU	DICIAL	CIRCUIT	K	14	REPORT SEBAS		ENCY POLICE DE	PART	MENT				200	PORT (
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING FL03102	G AGENCY 200	ORI#		ARRESTIN		CY ORI	#		BMITTING AC	GENCY ORI	#	BOOKING AGE		U #	
FORM.	AGENCY C 25-2146				ST # OR C			46	NO.	ENILE?	TYPE OF A	RREST V ARREST				
SE IN	OBTS #	59z			PROPER		KEN A	T TIME OF	ARRI	EST	EVIDENC	CE CONFISCATE	D DESCRIPTION	1		
2	✓ 1. FEL	ONY [2. TRAFFI	C FELONY		✓ 3. MI	SDEMEA	NOR [4. T	RAFFIC MISDI	EMEANOR	5.	ORDINANCE		s, OTHE	R/CAPIAS
			ARREST					ВС	OKI	NG			JAI	L		
	DATE 12/02/2	025	08:3	6 PM		DAT	ΓE		TI	ME	8-3-2 - %	DATE		TIME		
P.	AT BUSINE	SS?	COMPA	NY NAME												
LOCATION ARREST	STREET #	PR	RE DIRECTIO	100	ROSS ST		MAIN	STREET	-6		POST DI	RECTION	STREET CATEGO	RY COL	DE /	APT/UNIT #
LOCA	CITY SEBASTI	AN		STATE	ZIP 3295	8	AT	LATITUDE				AND LON	GITUDE			
P	AT BUSINE	SS?	COMPA	NY NAME	•	-34										
LOCATION	STREET #	PRI	E DIRECTION		REET NAM		MAIN	STREET		-	POST	DIRECTION	STREET CATEGO	RY COD	DE A	APT/UNIT #
LOCA	CITY SEBASTI	AN		STATE		ZIP 3295		AT LATITUE	DE			AND L	ONGITUDE			
	PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS			US JUV	/ENILE?			NTACTED?	RELATI	ONSHIP TO S	SUBJECT			- 1	VTA ?	-
		BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME						VICTI	м то ѕ	UBJECT RELA	TIONSHIP				10	
	FIRST NAM	E		(2000)	DDLE NAM	E	(90)000	NAME ITAKER				SUFFIX			AGE	
	GENDER M	HEIGHT	RACE W		ETHNIC			ALIAS / MAIC	EN		-	ALT NAME	10/22/197 DESC.	COMP	55 LEXTIC	ON .
	BUILD AVERAGE			WEIGHT		COLOR	HA	IR COLOR	PHYS	ICAL FEATUR	E	NA		FAIR		
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	2	S (LOCATIO	N / DESC			161				-					
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA	ATOR		SPEAKS E	NGLISH?	THREAT	?	PROBATI NO	ON?	GANG AFF		EX OFFENDER	MENTAL HE	ALTH	HOMEL NO	.ESS?
AR	IDENTIF		N													
	DRIVER LICENSE # W458720370000						TE DL	CLASS	3.5	LACE OF BIRT I S	TH CO	UNTRY OF CIT	IZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC.	¥	INS #		FBI #		FC	IC/NCIC #		OOKING # 25-399	SPN #	100	DC # 55806	ОТНЕ	R ID #	
	PERMAN	ENT ADI	DRESS								0 1				_	
	STREET # 1505	•			UISANA								REET CATEGOR	Y CODE	AP	T/UNIT #
	CITY SEBASTI	AN				- 1	TATE FL	ZIP CODE 32958	1	ADDRESS SO	URCE					
	PERSON RESIDENCE CODE RESIDENT						PHONE #			E-MAIL						

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-2146 REPORT DATE: 12/02/2025 ARREST AFFIDAVIT TYPE: CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 12/02/2025 CHARGE INFORMATION 12/02/2025 12/02/2025 12/02/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY **FSS** FELONY 322.34(5) MOVING TRAFFIC VIOL STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE DRIVE WHILE LIC SUSP HABITUAL OFFENDER DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # BOND DATE POSSESS **AMPHETAMINE** 12/02/2025 \$0.00 CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 2 2 12/02/2025 **CHARGE INFORMATION** 12/02/2025 12/02/2025 12/02/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY FSS FELONY 893.13(6A) DRUGS-POSSESS STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE 1 NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # POSSESS **AMPHETAMINE** 12/02/2025 \$0.00 CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 12/02/2025 **CHARGE INFORMATION** 12/02/2025 12/02/2025 12/02/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY FSS MISDEMEANOR 893.147(1) DRUG EQUIP-POSSESS STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND OR USE DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # POSSESS **AMPHETAMINE** 12/02/2025 \$500.00 CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE INFORMATION 12/02/2025 12/02/2025 12/02/2025 12/02/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY FSS FELONY 893.13(6A) **DRUGS-POSSESS** STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE POSSESSION OF COCAINE DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # POSSESS COCAINE 12/02/2025 \$0.00 CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 2 12/02/2025 INFORMATION 12/02/2025 12/02/2025 12/02/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY FSS MISDEMEANOR 893.147(1) DRUG EQUIP-POSSESS RGE 1 STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND OR USE NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # POSSESS COCAINE 12/02/2025 \$500.00

ORIGINAL

MARSY'S LAW?

AGENCY CASE #: 25-2146 REPORT DATE: 12/02/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

PERSON #	1 T. C.				PARE	NTS C	ONTACTED?	RELA	TIONSHI	P TO SU	BJECT					NTA ?
	GOVERNMEN F FLORID						VICTI	м то	SUBJEC	T RELATI	ONSHI	(P				
FIRST NAM	E		MID	DLE NAM		LAS	T NAME					SUFFI)	(DATE OF B	IRTH	AGE
GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE		ETHNIC	ITY		ALIAS / MAII	DEN				ALT NA	ME D	ESC.	COMPLEXTION	
BUILD		_	WEIGHT	EYE	COLOR	H	AIR COLOR	PHY	SICAL F	EATURE			100 m		en elec	
SCARS/MAF	RKS/TATOOS	(LOCATIO	N / DESCR	IBE)												
DUI INDICA	TOR		SPEAKS EN	GLISH?	THREAT	,	PROBAT	ION?	GA	NG AFF?		SEX OFFEND	DER?	MENTAL	HEALTH	HOMELESS?
	DENTIFICATION IVER LICENSE #				DL STA	TE IDI	CLASS	_	PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY O					ZENCHID		
SOC. SEC. #		INS#		FBI #	575						DUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP			100		
30C. 3EC. 7		INS #		PBI #		F	CIC/NCIC #		BOOKIN	G #	SPN	#	DO	C #	ОТН	ER ID #
	ENT ADD	RESS	2000													
STREET # 1201			STRE	EET NAME									10000000	REET CATEG	ORY COD	E APT/UNIT
CITY	2.78				S	TATE	ZIP CODE		ADDRE	SS SOUP	CE					
PERSON RE	SIDENCE CO	DDE				PHC	DNE #		E-MAII	7/4						
VEHICLE #		PERSON #	177	HICLE YE		H LICE		LOR	IDA,	VEHIC	E MAK	Œ	VII	N NDJT2A1	XB7347	635
VEHICLE CO			VEHICLE CO	OLOR 2			VEHICLE MOD	-					,			

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-2146

CAUSE

REPORT DATE:

12/02/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 12/02/2025 22:12 On

(Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On December 2nd, 2025, at approximately 1923 hours 1 was traveling in the 1200 block of Main Street, Sebastian, Florida, when I observed a white Kia soul stopped at the stop sign at the intersection of Powerline Road and Main Street. I utilized my takedown lights and observed the driver to be James Whitaker II who I recognized from prior law enforcement interactions. I knew Whitaker did not possess a valid license and only possessed a Florida ID card, has had his Florida Driver license revoked for over 10 years.

I got behind the vehicle and observed the vehicle to be bearing Florida registration KI060Z. I then activated my overhead emergency lights in the area of 1201 Main Street, Sebastian, Florida. The vehicle continued to drive east bound and turn south bound onto Cross Street and came to a final stop.

I made contact with the driver and sole occupant, James Whitaker II, I asked Whitaker why he was driving with no license, which he stated he was leaving a job and was on the way home. I observed in the passenger seat a case of Busch Light beer, as well as an open can of Busch light beer on the center console cupholder with a koozie around it. The beer in the center console appeared to be opened recently due to visible condensation on the can.

I requested Whitaker to step out of the vehicle which he agreed.

Whitaker agreed to demonstrate the standard field sobriety exercises.

I did not observe any noticeable indicators of impairment during the horizontal gaze nystagmus, walk and turn, or one legged

Whitaker was placed into mechanical hand restraints behind his back which were checked for proper fit.

I confirmed with Sebastian Police Department dispatch that Whitaker did not possess a valid license and only had a Florida ID card.

I conducted a Driver License Query of Whitaker which yielded to Whitaker Florida license status to be revoked as of May 15th, 2014, and has had 21 previous convictions for driving while license suspended and is listed as a Habitual Traffic Offender.

I asked Whitaker if he had any of the contact information for the owner of vehicle, which he denied and stated he knew the guy as "Cam" or Camden but could not provide a phone number.

I advised Whitaker of Miranda Warning which he stated he understood. When I attempted to ask about the ownership of the vehicle and how long has he been driving it, Whitaker stated he wanted a lawyer.

K9 Deputy Lee responded on scene and conducted an open air sniff of the vehicle which yielded to a positive alert for the presence of narcotics.

Sergeant Melius advised in the rear passenger seat within reach of Whitaker was a blue zipper bag with white lettering. Inside of the blue zipper bag with white lettering was a grey plastic tupplerware styled contained which contained 28 plastic drug baggies, 2 plastic scoops containing clear crystal like residue, 1 metal cocaine dispenser tube containing white powdery substance suspect cocaine, 1 metal funnel with clear crystal like residue, 100gram calibration weight, drug scale disguised as a keyfob, 1 metal bullet contained utilized to conceal suspect cocaine, 1 cut straw, 2 pieces of hollowed out pen, 1 plastic circular container containing clear crystal like substance, suspect methamphetamine, and 3 glass methamphetamine pipes, 1 large butane lighter, 3 smaller lighters, and razor blades.

I placed Whitaker under arrest and transported to Indian River County Jail for processing.

While at Indian River County Jail, Sergeant Melius advised in total there was approximately 0.2 grams of suspect methamphetamine which field tested positive, as well as approximately 0.2 grams of suspect cocaine which field tested positive.

EMENT	The state of the s	LAST NAME GLINES		BADGE	# 4	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL		
ENFORCEM OFFICIA	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STAT 12/02/2025 at 22:12	EMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICE	R SIGNATU	Name of Street,	V-0 .		
MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE # 6299	AFFIRMING AGENCY FL0310000	ORI#	SIGNATUR Hard u	eritten	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE		
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON / WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	The state of the s	316hrs BY		29	AS IDENTIFIC	CATION. LEO/CO (FSS 117,10)		

ORIGINAL

GENCY CASE #: 25-2146	REPORT DATE:	12/02/2025	TYPE:	ARREST AFFIDAVIT
P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	Judge's Signature		•	Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED T COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MA OF GI	O ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY Y BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARI JILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEI	RANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE I	SSUED, SIGNING TH	DI WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE IS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION
DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT	DEFEN	DANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE	Pr	ARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

1000						-							1100	0 50	ach	A
蒙		INDIAN	RIVER CO	OUNTY SH	ERIFFIS	DEFICE	C	ase Re	port #	2025-00	128	827	Booking #			1
1				AFFIDAVI	TIL		I	X Arres	t Affidavit					Arrest Affiday		
ME		V		1st Ave , Florida 33	1000	فقصدن		☐ Juven	ile Civil C	Citation			Juvenile C	Complaint Aff	lidavit -	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check			8 (C) [PO) [A (O) [P (O) [Co	urt Case #	ŧ			OBT	S# 3101	15920	68	
IST	as many as apply	☑ Felon ☐ Traffic		☐ Misdemear ☐ Traffic Misc		Ordinance	•	Victim		Domestic Vio	lence	W	eapons / Seiz	ted		
MIN	Location of Arrest		, rolony L	2 Hant Misc	erneanor	☐ Other	Loc	ation of Off	fense							
AD	4200 27TH							440 29		/FNIIF						
	VERO BEAC Date of Arrest		32967 of Arrest	le :			V			1 FL 329	67-					
	12/02/202		21:29	1000000	of Offense 2/02/202	Fingerp		ion Only			_		gerprinted By			
	Name				LIGHTEDE	0 100	enuncat	tion Only	□ AFI	-	□ Cr	minal	cue	jas		
e	Adult - SNIP	ES, BA	RBARA						7.113							
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race Black			- 1		eight Weig		Eye C		200	air Col		Email A	ddress		
7	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	os			Fema 5	'7"	130		BRO		BLK	hild Attend				
=		(0.000)								3	CHOOL	niid Attend	5			
t Ac	Local Address (street										Ph	one			TV	eteran
ıdan	4630 41ST A	or Parent's	Name of Ju	BEACH	, FL 329	67-					(7	72)480	-3677		ΠY	\times
efen		or r dreint s	Traine or oc	vorme							Ph	one		Parent Co	venome and	,
٥	Driver's License Nur			Social Secu	rity Number	ров		Place Of	Birth				Citizen Oc	Y D N C	□ N/A	
	S5120646170					06/09/			LORII	DA			YU	nemplove	ed	
17.6	Co-Defendant Name (" Collecti	on of social	security num	ber from an a	arrested indivi	dual is t									
Def	co-berendant Name ((Last, First, N	widdie)		Race	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Ag	e	- 1	Arrested At Large	☐ Felon	A	demeano	or
	Co-Defendant Name ((Last, First, N	Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Ag	e	_	Arrested	☐ Felon		demeano	ır
10											1	At Large	□ Juven			
200	Charge Descripti	ion														
9 (CRIMINAL ATT		URGLA	RY FELO	NY OF 3F	RD DEGR	FF		Count	s	23	F.S. Ord.	The state of the s	rdinance	#	
CHARGE	Citation #				01 01	ND DEGIN			Bond	Amount		Ora.	777.04.		-	
	XIPC □ Capias	04/	=						NO	BOND						
	XIPC □ Capias	vvarrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citatio	n 🗆 Dor	mestic \	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ	Att.] Misdemea	anor	⊠ Felony		
	Charge Description	on							Counts	9	DSI	F.S.	Statute/O	rdinanaa	4	
Ē	OSS CONTRO	DLLED S	SUBSTA	NCE					1			Ord.	893.13	idinance #	,	
	Citation # AM	ZNK	SE							Amount			Court Cas	ie #		
D	X PC □ Capias/		□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	п Прог	nestic V	fiel lei	NO Writ A	BOND	T =					
					_ Citation		nesuc v	nor inj.	U VVIIC A	ALL.		Misdemea	nor	XX Felony		
	Reasoning	III III III III														
OFFERE								Ų.								
	Comments				77											
1																
A	dults Only	Hold for Fire	st Appearan	ce Do Not Bo	nd Out. Reas	son:		-	-		-		-			
						74550.										
ľ	he preceding is true t	to the best o	of my preser	nt knowledge	or belief.	S	worn to	and subsc	ribed bet	fore me, the u	indersi	gned	> Rece	eiving Deput	y (Print)	
O	fficer's / Completinan	t's Signatur	e					this_3	day of	fec	_, 20	25	FINO Rece	Quino		
J	15 Lan	le le		315			ignature rint or T	ype Name	20	Buho	_		HE I	eived Date /		1/5
	. No. / Dist.					No	otary / L	aw Enforce	ement O	fficer in Perfo)	Ø Rec	eiving Deput	y (Signat	43 (ure)
	315 ame (Printed)						Official						\$ 8	Que	7	
	Olson, David	A701					Larrer:	sonally Kno	wn) Produ	iced	Empl	loyee ID#	9	
N	larsy's Law Infor	mation		me: Jasmi									NYX.	W 67		
"	J LUN IIIIOII	N	Marsy's Law	rights have	been provid	ded to the vid	ctim	Υ	Vic	tim would I	ike to l	nave their i	information	protected	N	
													-			



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00128827

NARRATIVE

On Tuesday, December 2nd, 2025, at approximately 2106 hours, I was dispatched to 4440 29th Avenue in Vero Beach, FL in reference to an attempted automobile burglary.

I arrived on scene and met with the complainant and victim, Jasmine Banks DOB 01/26/2005. Banks stated she was at work earlier today when she got an alert on her phone from her residence's security camera. The camera footage, which was received at 1727 hours, showed a black female wearing dark colored pants and a green shirt walk onto the property and approach Banks' beige, Nissan Altima bearing FL tag CG15IR, which was parked out front. The female can be seen looking into the windows of the vehicle, attempting to open the driver's side door via the handle, and then walking to the rear of the vehicle where she looked closely at and read aloud the tag. She can then be seen leaving the property and walking down the street pushing a stroller. While Banks was home several hours later, she received another alert from the security camera at 2017 hours. The same black female wearing the same clothes can be seen approaching the Nissan Altima and attempt to utilize a key to unlock the driver side door. When that doesn't work, she then walks to the rear of the vehicle and attempts to utilize a key to open the trunk. The suspect then walks the front door of the residence, rings the video doorbell and knocks on the front door. She is then observed leaving the property when no one answers the door. The subject was not able to gain access to the vehicle on either attempt.

Corporal Quinn Martin (6138) arrived on scene a short while later. When I described the black female and her clothing, he immediately identified the suspect as Barbara Dee Snipes DOB 06/09/1961 because of previous encounters with her. When queried through FCIC/NCIC, I was able to confirm that Snipes was the subject observed in the surveillance videos attempting to enter the vehicle.

Multiple deputies canvassed the local area for Snipes before she was located in the 4200 block of 27th Avenue by Cpl. Martin. After I read Snipes her Miranda Warnings and she agreed to speak with me, Snipes stated the Nissan Altima in question used to belong to her. She stated she was looking for her belongings from when she was evicted from her last residence. I assured Snipes that this particular vehicle had never belonged to her but she insisted, stating that "they must've changed the locks".

Incident to arrest, I was inventorying Snipes' belongings when I discovered a small, clear bag inside of her backpack containing a white, powdery substance I believed to be cocaine. I additionally found a small, plastic Ziploc-style bag containing a white, irregularly shaped, rock-like substance. I believed this substance to also be cocaine. Both substances were field-tested separately and found to indicate presumptive positive for cocaine. When I explained to Snipes that I had found a controlled substance in her bag, she indicated that it was crack cocaine, but that it wasn't hers.

Based on my interview with the victim, the camera footage clearly showing Snipes attempt to enter a vehicle that was not parked on her property and did not belong to her on two separate occasions, and my inventory search of her personal property revealing a controlled substance, I found probable cause to charge Barbara Snipes with the following:

1 count - Attempted Auto Burglary, FSS 777.04.1[9281] - No bond

1 count - Possession of a Controlled Substance, FSS 893.13 - No bond.

ne preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
DIS DIS DIS GRATURE Olson, David A701	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 3 day of Sec. 707 S NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
2	And the state of t